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Tn Re: Laying/Out a ‘progosed
Houd ‘in,Croyle. Township,
Cambria Gounty , ,Penna..

In the Court of Q,uarter ‘Sess lons
of Cambria Coiunty, Penna.
No. 7, March _Sessions, 1938

S BE. Dickey
S. H. Jéncke
LouiaE Kaylor
. Viewers




Road
No. 7 March Sessions 1938 Docket

=
In the Court of Tuerier Sessions
of Cambria County, Pennsvlvenia.

Re: Leying out a ﬁroposad Road
in Oroyle Township, Cambris --
County, Fenna.
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I THE COURT OF QUARTER YZSSIONS OF CAMBRIA COURTY, PEBNA.

In Ro1 laying Dut a Proposed { Uo. 7, March 8ossiens, 1938.
Putlic Bood in Croyle Sownship, )

- Canbrla Gounty, Fonnsylvemia RuAD DODKET

- - - - . . ——— .' " === . -

HEPORD OF FE<VIRIDHS

P — =

- .o tho Hmovahle, 9 Judgao of the eloveramsd Course

%o, the undeveigned VAewors, Appointed by the attached ordow
of the Court to po-view s propossd 'pubno road in Croyle fowiship,
Canbria cm_ms;?v, mnnsy-lvmzé, @aamw Sport as fol:.om:

-

mc vH have been July swomi ag Mombors of the Pormanemt Board
of Vievors of Conbeia Qounty,; as ckhown by the rocords .t.zf the Geurt)
that Gis. public noties of te tine ond place of soeting wes given by
poating Hotices, as required by law;, along 50 fouts and at the OPe
mini of ‘the 0418 proposed Tesd, as ahown by coples of ‘enld ngtlevs.
hopets attadhsd m"ﬁ‘ by notios givon te the denbrie County cdmieammra,
asceptands of sorvice efng Moreto attacted, end o the Yupervigors of
Groyle Tﬂmsl!lp, dopicp of notics being nm ham‘bu aﬁtaahﬂd. et v
et In aeeordan@n- with the netiees plven end at the i and place dn e
signatod aond pmamaded weh the duts.as at‘ onP sppbintrent. There )
-progond tm tlree Re-~Viswars and a 1&;!{?,9 nunber of mwmaﬁaﬂ r.!,ta.ma.

né viewod the reutc ne alioady 1aid out by e pmgsaax View
m 85 rocorded by them 1in ‘thd xmaa Deake fim, wo ali” Worod e
~prépoesd mm 1aa-~dtsa!.md by '«hé peti thonend To¥ W rovied end heard
) tm opinﬁens uf 8il: thone pmsent, snd af oy duo and careful mnameraaf
um w have arrivod ot the fellowing condlunion:

That the mnﬁ‘m; proposad. in tho nzﬂ.gﬂ.nnl 'w.er: 1a not pmmrly
located to serve the best interests of the people living in that

[P T - e e ——
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locelity; that the topuinals of the proposed road are not looated
properlys that thero is o conaldorable differende totween the
tornind as prayed for by the pe&lmﬁam for the crigingl v&aﬁ and
ths torwind as losated by tho original Views Mo aro convincod

- that & Moad in that Maaﬁw s nogepsary Wt whe teyminf shonld w

-v:-20located and the route of the pmpeaad voad changed ond lecawd in

a difforent divedtion so that mw paepl.e Mm in huaziky
would be tenefitted.

AS WO M\a'm-g’uﬁhnn&w ) ohanse the ta?m‘-;int,nwé nave

-' thoyefore aa:éagﬂ that the only proper sslution in Ma case 1 for
_the Homgrable Gouny tG refuge the Potitden for the origingl View and
thion” the int9rsted portles prostnt 8 now Petiticn, wWith the tormind

émd routs &0 located that the srﬁwav mester of peeple’ itving in that

hmiiw mum e Wﬂtmﬁa

t’sﬂmaw our hands end seals ema 6# “ILW of Qototon,

/@MMM‘lCJM

)J/M‘ma/ﬁ(/v

1038,

HE ~VIEWERE
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~Re: IAy:I.ng out a proposed Road

_County, Fenna. ..

IN TEE Oim'l‘ 01' QTIAR’IER SSIONB oF GAHH%IA COUNTY, FENNA.

in Croyle Towmship, . Gambria } Ko. 7 March Sessions, 1938.Boad Docket,
i : : .

A ) ' S
T . : ’ YETITION FOR REVIEW.

L To ogE mzmmm THE :UDGES OF THE ABDVE !mﬂan COURT:
The’ petition of the ‘undersigned :I.nhab:!.tants or croyle Townahip. in

the county of Cembria and- Stata o’ Pannaylvania. reﬂpectﬁﬂly repreaents:

1. On the 8th day of June, 1938. 8. patition d 8 presented toc this

Honorable Court to the nunber snd sesaions _abova, dess, ted, asking for the
) E e s P .. P B T . N
eppointment of viewers for the purpbse of viewing and reporting upon the

prbpriety of laying out as a 'pub'lio'mad or'higr_may a road between terminsl

points hereinafter described, and, -on eaid Bth day of June, 1938, the Court

- appointed S. E. Dickey, .8.. H. Joncka and Lduis B.. Kaylor, mmbsrs of the Permae

g’ Ay, Atas g e |

nent Board of V:lewers, a8 viewers to v:lew the premiaea am‘l make raport thereon.

B‘. ‘The Renort of the vmwars appointed ns aforesaid was filed in this

éourt 'en t'he- 11tk day of -TuJ.y. 1938, showing that they hed he.'l.d the’ir viaw on

et b .,_a- e 2y Ywall uite

ﬂ"-'ﬂq. .

“tne" 6th’ day or July,. 1938, and lnid out &’ road in accordance w‘ith the pet:ltion
/

as shown by & draft filed therewith..  © .

\ " 3, The rosd as laid out. and returned by the 'Viemrs is 1n many

reapacts useless, burdensoma and unnecessary, +the game aecomodating less than
!

one-hal-r 'o:l’ the ramilies'-reaiding in ‘the viecinity end who could have heen

accomrodated by a road. properly laid out, and one portion of said road in

.narticular is or a prohibitive and.mlawful grade,. being of the grade of

approxirgataly. eightoen rqp,t to ' the hundra_d.

C -"4.. Thet if a road shall be confirmed aend laid out in the place as
returned bxr the report of the vmwera, a great 1n;luatiee will be done to these

]
ane M, R e ~agis e Bag a4
L Lok ramd e ] e o . 1..

A

petitiorxer? fda to other inhabitants of the Townahip of Croyle aforesaid, as -

et

.
e —

well as to the general traveling public, and no good purpose will have bean achiLved..

WHEBE‘TORE, your petitioners pray the Gourt to appoint Re-viewera in

the pmceedinga abova mentioned, and in accordance with the proviaions of the

-~
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Ao Tuwe t

‘Aot of Assembly im such ‘case made and provided, to the end that a review may
be had herein,.

And they will ever pray, ete.

——P .y . m aa



State of ‘Fennsylvenia |
¢ ss:
County of Cembria 1}

F. L. ¥aus being duly eworn according to law says that the
matters set forth in the foregoing petition are true and correct as he verily
believes,

Sworm and gubseribed before me

this 8th fey of September, 1938,

__I'lelen E. McClune
Notery fudblic.
My com. expires March 2, )941.

E o - — L
|
L

Now, September 10, 1938, review granted as prayed for, and
demes McCann, A. M, Shoemsker and L. E. Keylor are appointed Viewers,
. e ' . - = By “the Court
. kcCann, F.J. o
Extract from the Record. 4

Certified this 12th day
of September A. D. 1938,
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IN T[ URT OF QUARTER -SESSIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY,
PEMSYLVANIA. .

In Re: Laying out a proposed ( No. 7 March Sess:lons
Road in Croyle Township, ,cam- ) R *1938.
bria Gounty, Pemmsylvanis..” ( Road Docket.

L d r

. NOTIGE OF RE-VIEW

v

wa, the undersigmd V:lawera, appointed by the
above named Court, to Re-View snd determine as to
whoether a road already viewed and determined is
properly located and necessary, as’ prayed for by the
petitioners.

‘The Road a8 proposed begins on the Portage
Wilmore brick Road, distant 792 Feet from where the
said Portage Wilmore brick Road intersécts with an
Amasite Road, likewlse leading to Portage, and the
place of ending being on = road leading f:l:'om Iovett
to Beaverdale, known as Route 860 -~ distant 2453 .
Feet from where said Beaverdale Road, known as Route
869, intersects with the Portage Wllmore brick Road;
the distonce of the sald proposéd résd from 'beg:l.nn:!.ng
to end being approximately one mile.

will meet at the place of beginning of said
proposed road on Saturday, Qctober.lst, 1938, at -
9330 A. M. for the purpose of performing the duties
of our approintment, at which time end place all in-
terested persons may appear 1if th'ay_ think proper.
JAMES MGCANN
A. M. SHOEMAKER

L. E, KAYIOR -

VIEWERS

S Sps? PP Nt S
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IN THE. COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CAMHBRIA
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

In Re: Laying out a proposed ) No. 7 March Sessions
Road in Croyle Township, Cam- ( 1938.

bria County, Pennsylvania. ) Road Docket.

NOTICE OF RE-VIEW

We, the undersignéd Viewers, appointed by the
above named Court, t Re-View and determine as to
whether a road already viewsd and -de termined is

properly located and necessary, as prayed for by the
pretitioners.

The Road a8 proposed begins on the Portage
Wilmore brick Road, distant 792 Feet from where the
said Portage Wilmore brick Road intersects with an
Amasite Road, likewlse leading to Portage, and the
place of ending heing on a road leading from Lovett
to Beaverdale, known as Route 869 - distant 24535
Feet from where sald Beaverdale Road, known as Route
869, intersects with the Portage w.’nlmore brick Road;
the distence of the said proposed road from beginning
to end being approximately one mile.

Will meet at the place of Begiming of sald
proposed road on Saturday, October lst, 1938, at
9:30 A, M, for the purpose of performing the duties
of our appointment, at which time and place all in-
terested persons may appear if they think proper.

( JAMES McCARN
)
VIEWERS § A. M. SHOEMAKER
(

4 /4, > #3F

L, E. KAYIOR

™

‘ i e il o+ an
e e p




T

Ebensburg, Pa.
Novem:ner 25th., 1938.
County of Cambria
To A. M. Shoemaker - - - Dr.

In re Re~view of Roas’ in Oroyle Township.

To one day on View - - - -  $12.00.
38 miles @ 10@ per mile - "3'0 - 2.80.
To Engineering work & collecting data 0—,% - 15.00.
Tracing cloth e - - - %{ﬁ-@ «40.
— §30.00.

o &%W%%Mé%







To Hileage,

In Re:
m

_ Pronosed Public Road {
inn Croyle Township, L

' Cambria County-Pa. 0

In the Court of -Quarter Sessions
of Cambria (County, Penna
No. 7, March Sessions. 1938

To Louis Z. Xaylor, Dr. -

October First, To Meking View,u

43 Miles =t I0 ¢,

«0&,

2, $12.00 - i
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"No, 7 March Sessions, 1538, Road
Docket.

In the Court of Quarter Sessions of
Cambria County, Pennsylvania,

Re: Laying out a Proposed Road
in Croyle Township, Cambria County,
Penna, . .. -

EXCEPTIONS,

ﬂ/m q)?l‘ay /&"“’7’?df
/& o 4’/“7““— 7

—x___-/ 1

n WW/C '(é3é>

- SHETTIG & SWOPE
"ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EBENSBURG, PA.

[




IN THE COTURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CAMERIA COUNTY, FPENNA.
Re: laying out a Proposed Road i
in Croyle Township, Cambria } NO. 7 March Sessions, 1938. Road Docket.
County, Fenna. i '
EXCEPTIONS,

Now, September 9, 1938, comes F, L, Maus, by hisl;attorheya Shettig &
Swope, and files exceptions to the Réport of the Viewers in the above stated
proceeding as follows: ' '

1. The petition, the Notice to View, the Report of the Viewers, and |
the map attached thereto are not in sccordance with the provisions of the ‘At
of Assembly with respect to designating the termini.. of roads proposed to be
laid out in this Commonweaslth, in that the place of beginning of the proposed
road is described as "Begimning on the Fortage-Wilmore brick road distance 792
feet from where the sé.id Portage-Wilmbz'-e brieck road intersects with an amiesite
road likewise leading to Portage™. There is no drick road leading from
Portage to Wilmore, nor is there any brick road known or recognizable by the
description "Portage-Wilmore brick road", Further, the place of ending of said
proposged roa;‘l is described in the petition as being "on a roed leading from
Lovett to Beaverda:le, known as Route 85-9, distance 2453 feet from where said
Beaverdale road, kmown as Route 869, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick
road”, -

The second reference to the "Portage-Wilmore brick road™ is an error
inasmuch as there is no road of brick eonst_ruqt:lon between Portege and Wilmore,
and no road recognizable ﬁnder such designation.

2. The original petition filed on June Bth,‘ 1938, avers the place of
‘-.='=_e"n-.ding as being "on a ro_ad. leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, kmown as -
Route 869, distence 2453 feet from where said Beaverdale rcad, known as Route
869, intersects with the Portage-~Wilmore brick road™. {n June 27th, 1938,
a petition was presented asking to emend the place of ending as designeted in
the original petition by having the distance above given as 2453 feet amended

to 1200 feet.




" Wilmore brick road". S ey e

believesn.

o

:this 8th day of September, 1938,

oo YUy EPHES e

. where said Beaverdele roed, known as Route 869, intersects with the Portage~

Notwithstanding said amendment, the notice of view which was posted
by the Viewers in the vicinity of the premises involved in this proceeding
avers the place of ending to be "on a road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale,

known as Route 869, distance twehty-four hundred fifty-three (2453) feet from

_3. It is averred that the mtice to view is vague, indefinite, illegal
erroneous and misleeding; that the same undertakes to describe the terminal
points of the propecsed road by reference o & non-existent publie road, to wit;
the "Portage-Wilmore brick_ road™; the notlce to view is further erroneous and -
misleading and designed to causé bewilderment to persons reading the same, and
to cauée them toc be at a loes and uncert;ainty as to the location of the place
9;’ endin_g, because the same avers that such place of ending is 2453 feet from
-'a:__heertain point, whereas a later petition aﬁra that the di stance‘ahould be

1200 feet, and such is the digtance as shown by the report of the viewers filed|

.+ g

Attorneys for fExceptant.

State of Pennsylvania |
- § S8:
County of Cambria |-
F. L. Maus being duly sworn according to law says that the

matters set forth in the foregoing Exceptions are true and correct as he verily

~+. Sworn end subscribed before me

-

{ H®

P . et R ST M

' -Notary Public.
My com. expires Narch 2, 1941,
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'I7i Re: Laying Out a proposed
Road "in, croyle Tovwnsghip,
Cembria” County, -Penna.

In the Court of Qua.rter Sessiona
. of Cambrie County, Pemna.
No. 7, March Sessions, 1938

| S. B. Dickey

8. H. Jéncks
Louis E. Kaylor
. Viewers

l - | |
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S.E.DICKEY & CO.
T, 9lVlleﬂNG?AHﬁ¢Q§§ﬁ L#iN8 ENGINEERS
st Al ) GO UREIEEN ThusTsLDG.

G

FOCHNSTOWN: PENNA.

LY

James M. Jonesz, Clerk of Courts,
Ebensburg, Pa.

Dear Sir;:
Re: No., 7, March Sessions, 1938

As per your instructions of September lst, I
enclose you herewith duplicate copy of bill filed with
the report.

You will please file this certified copy with
the report, as I have mailed the original direct to the
County Commisgioners,

Very truly yours, ,

Viewer

. .
S
"'
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Roed in COroyle Township, of Cambria County, Pemna,

In Re: laying out a proposed ! In the Court of Quarter Sessions -
Cambria County, Penna. No. 7, March Sessions, 1938

To 8. B. DICKEY, 8. H. JENCKS & LOUIS R, EKAYIOR, Dr,

TO SI: B, DIGK_EIZ Dr.
Obtaining information; data & prgp’aring

notices of View . $ 12.00
Stenographer & Stationery 2.00
Poating and serving notices of view 12.00
Mileage : , . 3.00
Making View - ' : 12.00
Mileage 3.00
— Data & making survey, Bnginesring o
Corps, 1 day ' 23.00
* Mileage - . 3.00
Plotting survey & preparing plan 12.00
Drawing material blue prints ' 2,00
Data & preparing report 12,00
Stenographer & Stationery 2,50 $ 98,50
' To 8, H. JENCKS Dr. ' T
Msking View $ 12.00
Mileage. - 3.40 § 15.40
To 10UIS . KAYLOR Dx,
Making View ‘ $ 12,00
Mileage 3.40 $ __15.40

_ Total cost of View - ¢ 129.30

I, 8. E. Dickey, 4o hereby certify that this is
an exapt gdopy of the bill presented to the County Commissionexs

|‘ . for payment, . . : : .
S : Sworn & subsoribed to this

H ~:. Bth day of Sept. A, D. 1938 ; MM:

. NI NI —

3 otary Publio .

expires April 8, 1935




¥o, 7 Marcﬁ Sessions, 1938. Road
Dockst.

In the Court of R{uarter Ssssions of .
Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

-

L4 . \

L Re: Laying out & proposed Road
. in Croyle Township, Cambria County, |
Penna.

"", ﬂf;f-..:rr-"/

n %{ 7@/ 'I;é_..'j"

FETITION FOR REYIEW.

SHETTIG & swopz%u‘w
ATTORNEYS AT LAW !
. EBENSBURG, PA. 7
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CAMERIA COUNTY, PENNA.

| Re: Laying out a proposed Road
. in Croyle Township, Cambria i

No. 7 March Sessions, 1938.Road Docket.
" County, Penna. _ | :

“

PETITICN FCR REVIEW.

.TC THE HONORAELE THE JUDGES OF THE ABOVE- NAMED COURT:

the County of Cembria and State of Pennsylvania, respectfully represents:
1. On the 8th day of June, 1938, a petition was presented to this
| Honorable Court to the number aﬁd sessions above designated, asking for the
appointment of viewera for the purpose of .viewing and reporting upon the
propriety of laying out as a publie road or highway a road between terminalu

points ‘hereinatter described, and, on said 8th day of June, 1938, the “Court

2. .The Report of the Viewsrs appointed as aforesaid wea filed in this

court on the '11th day of July, 1938, showing that they had held their view on

the 6th day of July, 1938, and laid out a road in accordance with the petition
as shown by & draft ‘filea therewith. Ny ' .
3. The road as laid out and returned by the Viewers is in many\ |

respects useless, burdensome and unnscessary, the same accommodating less than

one-half of the familles residing in the vicinity and who could have been

’|§£‘}aceomodated by a road properly laid out, end one portion of said road in

.partigular is of a prohibitive andiunlawful grade, being of the grade of
approximately'eighteen feet to the hundred.
4. That if a road shall be confirmed and leid out im the place as
retu.rnad by the report of the Viewers, a great injustice will ba done to these
- AR LD LY AL
peti.tioners, and to other inhabltants of the Township of Croyle aforesaid, as

.—t B R .- P :’-q‘..n

well as $0 the general traveling publie, and no good purpose will have been achi
WHEREFORE, your petitioners pray the Court to eppoint Re~viewers in

the proceedings above mentioned, and in accordance with the provisions of the

The pétition of the undersigned inhabitants of Croyle Township, in ° N

. ¢ '-51!.
' appointed S. E. Dickey, S. H. Jencks and Louis E. Kaylor, members of tligyferma-
. AP

nent Boerd of Viewers, as viewers to view the premises and meke report thei-'eg;ii_‘{f:?

e
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Acti;ot A.saembly in such case made and provided, to the end that a review may
Y
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R be had herein._
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Agdﬁthey will ever pray, etc.
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County of Cambria

F. L. Maus -heing duly sworn according to law says that the

matters set forth in the foregoing petition are true and corredt as he verily
believes.

.'."/', Swornzand subscribed before me

-

this 8th day of September, 1938.

Notary +ubliq.
My com. expires March 2, 1941. e

% ! i
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1 TEE COURT CF U2 \RT?E “ESBIPNS .
CALERIL COUEYY, PENNA. }l I
. 7 Mﬁmch TERY. 193/
e — |
T.J BE: ‘faa.yin rut 5f o Pubd ;
' 1%e Road o Highway 4in -
_-'-the Tevmehip of Croyle, K
T ftounty of -Cambrig gnd ’
Bt n;.a ef Pennsya. .'mit.. | I
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MAHIDN J. BaumcarDNER || -
_ATTORNEY AT Law : “ T
JOHNBTOWN, PENNA. R | G
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IN RE: Laying out of a public IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONE
Road or Highway in the Township OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
of Croyle, County of Cambria and

State of Pennsylvania ¥o. 7 MawAl Term, 1938.
70 THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

The petition of the undersigned irhabitants of the Town-
ghip of Croyle, County of Cambria and State of Pennsylvania, res-
pectfully represenis:

That your petitioners labor under great inconvenience
for want of a public road or highway in the sald Township of
Croyle, Cambria County, Pennsylvaniai-

The place of beginning being on the Portage ~ Wilmore
brick road, distant seven hundred ninety=two (792) feet from where
the said Portage - Wilmore brick reoad intersectis with an smasite
road, likewise leading to Portage and the place of ending being
on a road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as route #859,
distant two thousand four hundred fifty-three (2453) feet from
where said Beaverdale road, known as route #869, intersects with

the Portage - Wilmore brick road. The distance of the said pro-

poeed road from beginning to end being approximately one (L) mile}

That written notice to the Supervisors of Croyle
Towngiip of this petition, with an acceptance of service thereon,
advising them of the date of the presentation of this petition

and marked Exhibit "A".

A e -



. .\.' . .
J}hf; oL Your petitioners, therefore, pray the Court to appoint
L,;- - three members of the Permanent Board of Viewers of Cambria County |

L]

;iﬁ;?fi.fo view the ground proposed for such road and if they see the
i S .
'f?rfﬁﬁgi-necgssity therefore, lay out the same and make a report of their

%)

'proceedings in the next sessions of Court.
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|

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA { ss:
COUNTY OF CAMBRIA '

. 1 . _
'-'.:%;' B " o Y . o T

&, = - Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority,
- T D e — .
F FRANK HUMBERT, JR, = - - - Wwho having first been duly sworn
------ v BT ::W . . " )

e ' ‘ T e “~

te - -
according to law doth depose and say that he is one of the -

neﬂ;;onegg aboyve pamed and that the statements econtained in

said petition are true and correct.

%
3

ISworn to and Subscr:.bed before me ’: ; I

ﬂlls 2 f Ma-;y Al Do l .
. 8thgay o . 938 NOTARY PUBLIC
MY Comm, Expires 3/5/41

e




AQCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

And Wow, May J5 , 1938, service of the above stated
notice is hereby accepted and/or consent herewith given for the

opening of the said road,

And Now, : i ~ 1938, we, the Cormmissioners of

Cambria County, Pehnsylvania, hereby accept service of a copy of

the within petition and hereby waive the usual service of notice

as required by the rules of court and the Acts of Assembly.

m e — — - =

P i e ot e e - s )
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IN RB: Laying out of a Public - ) IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS
Road or Highway in the Township OF CAMBRIA COUNTY.,. PENNSYLVANIA
of Croyle, County of Cambrie and

State of Pennsylvania. NO, TERM, 1938.

NOTICE TO SUPERVISORS

T0: Thomas J. Donaghy, John Hice and John Kauffman,
Supervisors of Croyle Township, Cambria Coun#y, Pennsylvania.

You will please take notice that there will be & peti- .
tion presented to the Court of Quarter Sessiohs of Cambria County .
at Ebensburg, Pennsylvania in the said County at 10:00 otclock
A, ¥,, the gth day of June, 1938, asking the court for the appoint-
ment of Viewers to view and lay out a proposed road in the Township
of Croyle, Cambria County, Pennsylvania:

The place of beginning being on the Portage - Wilmore
brick road, distant seven hundred ninety-twe (792) feet from where
the said Portage .- Wilmore brick road intersects with aﬁ amasite
road, likewise leading'to Portage and the place of ending being .
on a road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as route #539,
distant two thousand four hundred fifty-three (2453) feet from
where said Beaverdale road, known as route #359, intersects with
the Portage - Wilmore brick road. The distance of the said pro-

posed road being approximately one (1) mile from beginning to end.

AttonBy for Petitioners




DECREE

And Now, to-wit, the ? day of 9“"‘/\& A. D. 1938, on
motion of Mahlon J.'Baumgéidner, attorneyﬂfof Petitioners, the
Couxpt guthorizes A41¥:)(LLA<E4kf4? )

/z?%Z?QLQ&: a&m;umh_ aﬁ&&{i' b é?hfﬁheyel

as the Bqard of V; wers upon the foregoing pgtition and furthers

and

\

orders that the said Board of Viewers shall hold their first
meeting as required by law, acts of assembly or rules of court
ags made and prov;ded after giving due notice of said meeting as
;equired byklaﬁ ahd make report to the'Courf of Quarter Sessions

on the first Monday of September, A. D, 1938.

W




{lIN THE COURT OF QUARTER snsj
SIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA.

0. 7. MMAnch SESSIONS 1938

b a—

IN RE: Laying out of a pub-

Township of Croyle, County
of Cambria and State of
Pennsylvania.

PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF
-VIEWERS - AMENDED

;I,,,é/ | 37,/938

T . .
"MAHRLON J. BAUMGARDNER
ATTORNEY AT Law B | ]

. JOHNSTOWN, PENNA. .
il ' . . SWANE BLDG.

1ic Road or Highway in theg|’




IN RB: Laying Cut of a Public | IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS

Road or Highway in the Township } CAMERIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.
!

of Croyle, County of Cambria and
State of Pemsylvania, No. 7 /%7 Zerm, 1938,

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:
The petition of the undersigned, llahlon J. Baumgardner,
counsel for inhabltants of the Township of Croyle, Couniy of

Cambria, State of Pennsylvania, respectfully represents: ~|

That on the 2; day of June, 1938, your petitioner
presented petition signed by numerous residents of the Township
of Croyle, asking that a public road be laid out in the Township
of Croyle, County of Cambria and State of Pennsylvania, stating
that they labor under great inconvenience for want of a public
road or highway in the said Township of Croyle, Cambria gounty
Penngylvaniai= )

The place of beginning being on the Portage - Wilmore
brick road, distant seven hundred ninety-two (792) feet from where
the said Portage - Wilmore brick road intersects with an amasite

road, likewise leading to Portage and the place of ending, in the

first petition, being on a road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale,;

known as route #869, distant two thousand four hundred fifty-three
(2453) feet, was inadvertently wrong and that the place of ending
is on the sald road ieading from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as
route #829, distant twelve hundred (1200} feet from where said
Beaverdale road, known as route #829. intersects with the Portage
Wilmore brick road. .
Your petitioner, therefore, prays your Honorable Court

that the former petition may be amended to comply with the peti=-

tion herewith presented,




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ; '
_— 85:
COUNTY OF CAMBRIA

Peréonally appeared before me, the subsdriber,_a Notary .
Public in and for said county and State, MAHLON.J. BAUMGARDNER, ‘
petitioner above named, who having first been duly sworn according
to law, doth depose and say that the matters and facts contained
in the foregoing petition are true and correct to the best of

his knowledge, information mnd belief.

Sworﬁ to arid Subscribed Before me
this 25th day of June, A.D. 1938.

,_‘b

1 PM

My Commission Expires: Mar. 5, 1941,




_DECREE%

AND NOVY, to-wi%, the ‘z 27 dey of June, A. D, 1938,
the within petition-having been read and congidered, the Court do
permit amendment of same as prayed forf;n sald petition and that
the Viewers appointed in the former petitioﬁ proceed to perform

their respective dutiee.and_that the Clerk of Court of said County
of Cambria notify the Chatiman of the Board of Viewers of the

presenting of the within petition and of .this .decree,

D
0z )
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In Re: Laying out a proposed In the Court of Quarter Sessions
Road in Croyle Township, of Cambria County, Penna,
Cambria County, Penna. [} No. 7, March Session, 1938

REPORT OF VIEWERS ,

To’ the Honorable, the Judges of ‘the above named Court,
We the undersigned Viewers, appointed by the amnexed order of the
Court to view the proposed road within mentioned, respéctfully
report: .
That we have been duly sworn or affirmed as members of
thg:Permanent Board of Viewers of Cambria Goug%y, as shown by the
records of the Court; that having given due public notice of the
time and place of meeting, by posting notices as required by law
along the route and at the termini of the said proposed new road,
as evidenced by copy of said notice hereto attached, and by service
of such notice on the County Commissioners of Cambria County, the
Supervisors of Croyle Township and the Solicitor for the Petitioner+
gervice of said notice by the County Commissioners; the Supervisors
jof Croyle Township and the Solicitor for the Petitioners being
hereto attached; that we met in accordance with the notice given ‘
on the 6th day of July A. D. 1938 at 10:00 o'clock A, M. (Bastern
Standard Time) and proceeded with the duties of oux appointment and
iewed the premises and route of the proposed new road; that said
proposed new road is now oppned &8 a private road and has been

used for & long number of years by the persons living along the

liroute of said road end is now being used by same, excepting the

[end from the Portage-Wilmore Brick Road to the property of Frank
Humbert, Jr. which has been obetructed by cutting and falling trees
acrosa the road by Fred L. Maus, an adjoining property owner, to
pPrevent the use of same; that the Viewers named herein, the three -
Supervisors of Croyle Township, tha Solicitor for the Petitioners

jand a large number of propérty owners and taxpayers were preaeht

1.




1]

during the view; objections against the proposed road in favor of
a different route was made by two or three persons present; that
hfte; viewing the premises and the route of the proposed road, we
are 9f the 6pinion that a necessity exizts for the proposed new
road, therefore; we proceeded to lay out said new road as followa:
Begimming at a point in the Portage-Wilmore Brick Road, a public
highway, at a distance of 792.0 feet, measured along the center
line of sai& Portage-Wilmore Brick Roall in a westerly direction
from the intersection of an Amiesite Road, a public road; leading

.-

fo Portage, thence 8, 25° 57' W, 304.0 feet; thence S. 8% 35 E.
278.0 feet; thence 8. 8° 53' W. 133.0 feet; thence S. 44° 351 W,
200,0 feet; thence 8. 43° 39' W. 427.0 feet; thence S. 30° 25t W,
345.0 feet; thence 8. 58° 01? W. 840,0 feet; thence N. 62° 36? W.
398.0 feet; thence N. H1° 50! W. 2660 feet; thence N. 73° 28! W,
141.0 feet; thence N. 86° 46' W. 420,0 feet; thence S. 75° 16! W.

11410 feet;thence 8. 83° 24' W. 886.0 fest, to the place of
ending, said ending being at & point in State Highway Route No.869,
& public highway; leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, total length
being 5779.0 feet; all of which is shown colored green on the

blue print attached hereto and made & part hereof,

That the original petition was amended ten (10) days

prior to the making of the view correcting the location of the
ending of the proposed road in Route No.869, a copy of which is
here to attg;ﬁed; that the road was laid out in accordance with said
amendment ,

That the route of said road as laid out, begiming at an
iron pin at the northeast corner of Frank Humbert, Jr. property
and extending westwérdly to the corner of Lester Bastine and Fred

L. Maus, follows the center line of & dedicated street fifty (50')
feet in width; the remainder of the road as laid out follows a .
pritvéte road aforementioned., We therefore recommend that the total

width of right-of~Way for said proposed new road be fifty (50')

2.,

e e e - -

feet, The character of the land and improvements through whiéh the|




proposed road passes are indicated on the plan.

That after taking into consideration all the matters
before us; we are of the opinion that the road as prayed for by
the petitioners and laid ou; by us is necessary and convenient,
therefore, we recommend that the prayer of the Petitioners be
granted. _

We have been unable 0. obtain 'written releases from the
abutting property owners,; however; in consideration of the
benefits and damages sustained or that may seem likely to be sus-
tained by the abutting property owners by reason of opening and
maintaining of said proposed new road, we assess no benefits and
no dameges to any of the abutting propsrty owners,

Wi;neas our hands and seals this 1llth day of July A. D,

Ll Sches

19385

L fouerca

Vievers

3’ : £ A -

» )
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In Re; Laying out & proposed
Boad in Croyle Township,
Cambria County, Penna,

To S, E. DICKEY Dr,

notices of View \
Stenographer & Stationery
Posting and serving notices of view
Mileage,
Making View
Mileage
Data & making survey, Engineering

Corps, 1 day

Mileage
Plotting survey and preparing plan
Drawing material & blue prints
Data & Preparing repoxrt
Stenographer & Stationery

To S. H., JENCKS Dr.

Making View
Mi leage
To LOUIS E. KAYLOR Dr,
Making View
Mileage

Total cost of View

Obtaining information, d.a.ts'. & preparing

$ 12.00
3.40

In the Court of Quarter Sessions
of Cambria County, Penna.
No. 7, March Session, 1938

To 8. B, DICKEY, S. H. JENCKS & LOUIS E, KAYIOR, Dr.

$ 98.50

$ 15.40

$ 15:40

$ 129.30

U T




IN REz-Laying Out of a Public " IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF

Road or Highway in the Township "
of Croyle, County of Cambria and "
State of Pennsylvania. " No. 7 March Sessions 1938,

" And now, to-wit, the 27th dey of June, A. D. 1938,
the within petition having been resd and considered, ths Court do
permit amendment of same es prayed for in said petition and that
the Viewers appointed in the former petition proceed to perform
their respective duties and that the Clerk of Court of ssid County
of Cambria notify the Chairman of the Board of Viewers of the
presenting of the within petition and of this decree.

By the Court,

HcCann, P.d.

Extract frqﬁ:ﬁﬁe'ﬂecordi

" ortified this 27th day
of June A. D. 1938.

CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

=

P

T T



Road in Croyle Township, of Cambria County, Penna.,

In Re: Laying out & proposed i In the Court of Quarter Seasiona
Cambria County, Penna. No. 7, March Session; 1938.

NOTICE OF VIBW

We, ‘the undersigned Viewers appointed by the above
named Court, for the purpose’'of viewing for a proposed public
road in Croyle Township, Cambria County, Pennsylvania, begiming
on the Portage-Wiimore Brick Road, distance Seven Hundred ninety-
two (792) feet from where the said Portage-Wilmore Brick Road
intersects with an Amiesite Road, likewise leading to Portage, and
the place of ending being on a road leading from Lovett to
Beaverdale,; known as route #869, distance Two Thousand Four Hundred
Fifty-three {(2453) feet from where said Beaverdale Road, known as
Route #8369, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore Brick Road, the
distance of said proposed road from begimming to ending being
approximately oge (1) mile, will meet at the place of begiming
on the 6th day of July A. D. 1938 at 10:00 o'clock A, M. (Eastern
Standard Time) for the purpcse of performing-the duties of our
appointment, at which time and place all interested persons may
app ear,

8. E. DICKEY
8. H. JENCKS
LOUIS E. KAYLOR

June 20,1938 " Viewers

- —y

Now this __(Z_ day of

service of the ahove notice is here
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In Re: Laying out a proposed | In the Court of Quarter Sessions
Road in Croyle Township, : of Cambria Qounty, Penna.
Cambria County, Penna. No. 7, March Session, 1938.

HOIICE OF VIW .

Ve, the. underl 1gned V:lawera appointed by the above o
na.med .Oours, for the purpose-of . viewing for a propoged’ pub:lkio : , r
road :I.n Oroylo Pownship’, Cambria. Gounty , Pennaylvan:la. beginning
on the '.?ort.age-wumore “Brick Road; distince Seven Hundred ninety~ - ]
two (792) feet: from wheére the said Portage-Wilmore Brick Road ;
interseots 'with an Amiesite Roaﬂ. 1:Lkewiae -leading: o Portage, and
the plage of. end:lng being on a road. leading from Lovets. to .
Beavardale, knowd.as route #0869, distance Two- Thousand Four Hundred
Fifty-thra- (2453) feet from where- maid Béaverddle Road, lmown as’
Route #869, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore Bridk Road, the

distance of gaid proposed road from begiming to’ ending being . :

approximately oge (1) mile, will meet at the place of bégirning :

on the, 6th day of July A. D, 1938 at 10100 o' olook A, M, (]iastern g

Sta.ndanl Time ) for the purpose of performirng-the duties of our’ . . :

a.ppointment. at which time and place a.ll interedted - pers ona. may é

appm. . . 'i\

8, B, DICKEY: ]

8. H. JENCKB - ) «

_ LOUIS E KA'ILOR : :
June-20,1938. ' V1ewéra ' k

;

i

o . . ':

. \ : . . SRR s. : 2

How this: 2-’ ‘day of . Pure. A D 1938, ;

serv:l.ce of the above notice is h by accepted by the- d

ambria Gounty, Pa. 4

Supe_rneors of Groyle Township,

.,p
- .
PR _ . ’
L
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o
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approximately’ ane ) mile, will mect &t the pla se of bog mg

. Ia Res nut @ & nag‘d}; . In: SHe Gourd’ of Qmwx Bepeiong,
foall in Croylé ¥ .eof Cambyia County, Yonna,
amm County , Femm. - lio. 7. Barch Sessfions, 1938

— - -

tré. ,m matsma W.merra uppoj.nm by the abdove

m«l Gourt, for the purpose- -8f viewing. foy & preposed public .
roed -4n Croyla-FTowmehip, Cambria. County; Pennbylvanie; beginaing
on ths Portago~Uilmors Briok Road,-distanse Soven Bandred Hinety-
tuo. (792) -fats. fxom wherd. the dald Portagowilnore Brigk Road .
mteraeuta with an Anidaite Read,. Iikowine dending to Fortago, m

the plase of onding bveoing on & roald deping fram Lovats to
Beavordale, Enoun as route #B69; distanve Two ‘thpuaana Pour. MM
Pifty-threa (2453) foot fyom where onif Beaveirdale Road, known &a j
Routo J869, intersects with the’ Portago-¥ilmorg Briock Roed, tho
dfstaince of aqid p séed. road fran boginning to' ending |

PP TR R AR

on the 6th day y A, D. 1938 o 16:00 o'oloek A. M. (Bastemn
Standaid Time fur the purpose of perfo % ~the dutisn of ouyp
appointaent, ot wh:ch time end placd all: an amnm peraann fny

appeay. !
3. E; DICKRY 1

8, M, JENCKS . .

o - 10018 R, n!mn } ' .
Ding. 20,2938, . Vigmers: S 3,_\_ 1
e N "'__- _ .' . .,!' -'_-..‘_--__.,‘,_. :.T.‘ ‘\\;
ﬁ*&
t i | - l.'iii
°'_ : )
t [ J 1
) S { . ' v . =1
.Y How. ghig 7’/ day of A D.1938 4
aerv:lca of the above notige ie hereby accepted Tor the Qounty ;
.-Gommisaioners oé&ﬂambria county. S

L BT )

-




4iganes of oald pm csad oed £rom begimming to onding bei : '

'atandni-a Time) for the purposs of perfomming tho dutics of our

In ne- Iaying out & 9rapeaaﬁ 1 2In the Courd of Quartey Sepaionn
Boad sn oroyle TowAehip, . 9% Comdria Qounty, Pennn,
Cambria cmmw. Porma. ne. 7. Hanh saea:lons. 1938

B, trha m&am‘gned ﬂwera appomm by the abova . !

named Qourd, for. the 086 of visudnd for a proposed pudblic
foud 4ih Troyle Towmship, GCambria Gounty, Peinsylwiviie; Poginning
on the rumo-ﬂumu‘ Bﬂak Road, digtandgd-Séven Hundrod: m.nety

tuo {792) feet fyom wheyd the said Portage-¥ilnore Brick Roed
1nmm¢ta with an An&asﬂa Road, 1ilewiss lending to Portage, mnd
this place of ending beli mam1m1 -Evem Lovetd o 4
Boavoidole, knovp a3 roule #5969, distaras Twe Thousand raus.mnﬁ:nd
mrw-mm {2493 ) feet frm Fhore said- Wa Rood, knoun 86
Poute 669, intersests with the Portage-¥ilmore Brick Rood, $io !

eu?te ono (1) mdde, vill moet af the plaged of b
on- the' w of July A. ? D. 19% ag 10350 o' #look A.g? n%m

ﬁvpunmt. at whleh timo and plma all antamateﬁ pcmm By

L} i /—,
. : i'wr""'—.-/f .
T8 B DEGKEY . oo
8. H. JEIGKS: R
. e mum:a. im'm ‘o
_Jane 20,4938;. DR mwm _' S i
. ) ’ ) . : . . l:-:l.‘t‘"" . T4 o ]
) L
« ° ' \fa f
. i_ 'zj- .'e;..
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NOTE. “It shall be the duty of all persons appointed ?n the several counties of this Commonweatlh to view

and review any public or private road or bridge, if they shall decide in favor of locating said road or bridge, to en-
deavor to procure from the person or persons over whose land such location may be made releases from all claims
for damages that might arise from the opening of such roud or the building of such bridge; and in every case
where sald viewers shall fajl to procure such releases, and it shall appear to them that any damages will be sus- -
tained, it shall be thelr duty to assess the dumages and make report thereof signed by a majority of their number,
and return the samse, together with all releases obtanled, to the Court of Quarter Sessions, and the damages 50 as- N
sessed shall be conclusive, or may be subject to appeal, review or modification, as may be provided by existing laws
In the different counties of this Commonwealth.”

“The persons appointed as aforesald shall view such ground, and If they shall’ agree that there is occasion for
a road, they shall proceed to lay out the same, having respect to the shortest distarnce, and the best ground for a
road, and in such manner as shall do the least injury to private property, and also be, as far as practicable, agree-
able to the degire of the petltloners.”

“The viewers, as aforesaid. shall make report at the next term of said Court, and in the sald report shall state
particularly: Firat, who of themi were present at the view, second, whether they were severally sworn or afflrmed;
third, whether the road desired be necessary for a public or private road; they shall also annex and return to the
Court a plot_or draft thereof, stating tho courses and distances, and noting brieflly the improvements through
which it may pass; and, whenever practicable, the viewers shall lay out the said roads at an elevation not exceeding
five degrees (except. at the crossing of ravines and streams), where, by moderate fillilng and briduing, the declira-
tion of the road may be preserved within that limit.” :
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Comimorwealth of Pennsylvania, }

County of Cambria.

At a Court of Quarter Sessions of #h;s Peace of the County of Cambria held at Ebensburg, in the -

said Counily, on the 8th - day of —sune A D 1938 , be-
fore the Honorable Judge of the said Court: Upon the petition of divers inhabitants of the Tounship
. i )
. of Erovle , in the said County, setting forth that they labor under incon-
4 H
’? o :venier'w'e for want of & -yeiee- publie=r . o road or highway, to lead from

,,hng:n.nm.ng_nn_..j.he Portage-Wilmore brick road. distent seven hundred ninety-two

(792) feet from where the said Portage-Wilmore brick road intersects with an

amasite road, likewise leading to Portage and the place of ending being on a

roagd leading froﬁ Lovett to Beesverdale, known as route #869, distant two

thousand four. hundred fifty-three (2453) feet from where said Beaverdale roed,

known as _route #869, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick road. The

‘ distance of the sasid proposed road from beginning to end being approximately one
(1) mile.

I and t-hereforo prayuuf the Court to appoint proper persons to ‘view and lay out the same accordmg

l fo L ,' The Court, npon due consideration had Of_'ﬂ}pf emises, do order and a,ppamt
S. E. D:Lcke_y

surveyor, and

5. H, Jencks snd Louis E. Kavlor -
viewers, to view the ground propused for said road, and if they vicw the same, and shall

agree that there is occasion for such road, they shall proceed. to lay out the sanie, having respect to the

shortest distance and the best ground for a road, and in such manner as shall do the least injury to
private property, and also be as far as practicable, agreeable to the desires of the psﬁf.iwwrs, and that
1 tivey malce a report of their proceedingds to the next Cowrt of Quarter Sessions to be held for said County,

stating particularly whether they judge the same necessary for a public or private road, together with

T

@ plot or draft thereof, and the courses and distances, and references to the ineprovements through
whicl it may pass.

Report to be filed by first Monday of . T e
September, A. D. 1§38. : m!} the Gourt,

McKenrick, J. <

Attes
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MarLoN J. BAUMGARDNER
ATTORNEY AT Law

JOHNSTOWNR, PENNA.
BWANE BLDG.

December 14, 1938.

Clerk of Courts
Evensburg, Fa.

Dear Sir:

I am enclosing herewith Answer to Exceptions in
the matter of Laying Out a Proposed Road in Croyle Township,
Cambria County, Pa., entered to No. 7, March Sessions, 1938.

Yours wvery truly,

MJIB/unf
Inel:




SIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA,

—— ——— ———
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RE: Laying out a Proposed
‘Road in Croyle Township,
Cambris County, Penna.

ANSWER T0 EXCEPTIONS

No. 7, March Sessions, 1938, |}

|

IN THE COURT OF GUARTER SE:f“

————— —

s — - —

Moo Re< - 15, 1738

b
s
1 - .
MAHLON J. BAUMGARDNER
ATTORNEY AT Law
JOHNSTOWN, FENNA.
I‘ EWANE BLDG




Re: Laying out a Proposed i IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS

Road in Croyle Township,

Cambria County, Fa.
Cambria County , Penna.

Ko, 7 March Sessions, 1938
. ANSWER TO EXCEPTIONS

In Answer to paragraph one: "The petition, the Nﬁtice to
View, the Repqrt of the Viewers and the map attached thereto
are not in accordance with the provisions of the Act of Ase
sembly with respeot to designating the termini of roads pro=
posed to be laild out-in_this Commonwealth, in that the place
of beginning of the proposed road is described as 'Beginning
on the Poriage-Wilmore brick road distant 792 feet from where
the said Portage~Wilmorae brick road 1ntaraééta with an amiesite
road likewise leading to Portage.' There is'no-brick road
leading from Portage to Wilmore, nor is there any brick road
knowvn or recognizable by the description 'Fortage~Wilmore hr?ck
road. " Furthef, the place of ending of said proposed rosd is
descriﬁed in the petitiqﬁ as being 'on a road leading from
Lovett to Beaverdaie, known as Route 869, distant 2453 feet
from where said Beaverdale Road, known as Route 839. intersects
with the Portage-Wilmore brick road,'"

it is averred that the Portage-Wilmore brick road referred
to in eaid petition is commonly known as the Toad leading to
Portage and Wilmore and that the read mentioned in the petition

intersects with the said Portage-Wilmore road and that the sald

brick road known as the road leading to Portage and Wilmere is
known in that locality as the PortageeWilmore brick road. It
is admitted that the place of ending of sald proposed road is

on & road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as Route

‘869, distant 2453 feet from where said Beaverdale road, known

as Route 849, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick road,

A
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_was set forth, but that the petition for the purpbae of amend-

ing said distance of 2453 feet to 1200 feet was presented to the

Court of Quarter Sessions of Cambria County, and was accordingly

.amended, It is further alleged that the amiesite road mentioned

in said petiiion does exist and that the said amiesite road
leads to Portage or Wilmore and is designated so by highway road
signs, -

In answer to the second reference to the Portage brick road
between Portage and Wilmore, that there is no road of brick .
construction between Portage and Wilmore recognizable under such
designation, it is averred that the road leading to Portage and
Wilmore is commonly known as theé Portage-Wilmore road in that
locality and that your petitioner in giving the description of
the said road gave the deecription as outlined in said petition
and that the said road leading to the Portage-Wilmore road, as
aforesaid, is commonly known in that neighborhood as said road,

' In answer to paragraph 2, that the original petition avers .
the place of endiné a8 being on a road leading from Lovett to
Beaverdale, known as Route 829, distant 2453 feet from where
sald Beaverdale road, known as Route 829. intersectg with the
Portage~Wilmore brick road. It is reaffirmed that the said
Portage=-Wilmore brick road is so known in the vicinity of the
aaid'rdéd proposed to be laid out as Bet-forth in the petition,
and it ie éﬁmit%ea that on June 27, 1938, a petition was ﬁre-
sented:dﬁking to amend the place of -ending by having the dise
tance aﬁove giveﬁ at 2453 feet amended to read 1200 feet and
in the second divieion of the second ﬁaragraph -*"Notwithetanding

said amehamant, the Notice of View which was posted by the

Viewers in the vicinity of the premises involved in this proceed-

ing, avers the place of ending to be 'on a road leading from



Lovett to Beaverdale, lnovn as Route 869, distant twentyefour
hundred fiftyathrée (2453) feet from where said Beaverdale road,
known as Route égg. intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick
road, "

In answer thereto it is admitted that the distance mentioned
in the Notice to View was 2453 feet from where said Beaverdale
Road intersects *1th the Portage=Wilmore road and it is also
averred that the petitioner in.the Exceptions, Fred L, Maus, to=
gether with the three members of the Board of Supervisors and a
large numbgr of citizena-wéfa present in pursuance to said Notice
to View as posted, and the Viewers, together with the Sﬁperviaora,
.and the petitioner in the Exceptions, Fred L. Maus, walked over
the entire route of the prnpoaéd road,

¥hile the question was ralsed as to whether this road or
another road would be the better road to lay out, all the parties
pr&aent were there pursuant to Notice and to the Notices posted
by the Viewers, _

In answer to paragraph 3, it is denied “that the Notice to
View is vsgue, indefinite, illegal, erroneous and misleading;

" that the same undertakes to describe the terminal points of the
proposed road by reference to a non-existent public road, to-
wit: the t'Portage-Vilmore brick road; ' the Notice to View is
further erroneocus and mipleading and designed to cause bewilderment
to persons reading the same, and to cause them to be at a loss
and uncertainty ess to the location of the place of ending, because
the same avers that such place of ending is 2453 feet from a cere
i tain point, vherees a later petition avers that the distance should
| be 1200 ‘feet, and such is the distance as shown by the Report of
Viewers filed.® All of this 1s denied and it is reaverred that all
the parties in interest were present at the View and waived any

irregularity, should any exist, in the Notice to View and at that
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time no guestion was raised'as'tn the Notice to View and, am
hereinabove stated, all the parties in 1ntefpat walked over the
proposed road from the place of beginning to the place of end=-
ing.

A large group of citizens were present and it was suggested
that the road be laid along a different course. The Board of

Viewers laid out a road and made their .Report, having accome

_ panying therewith a blueprint,

-

COUNRTY OF CGAMBRIA

.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA i :
88:

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority,
a Notary Public in and for uéid County and State

' who having first been duly sworn according to
law deposes and says that the matters and facts set forth in

the foregoing Answer to Exceptions are true and correct to

.the'beat ¢f hip knowledge, information and belief.

Bworn t0 and subscribed before me

ﬁh;s )9® day of October, 1938.

My Commission Expires: March 5, 191,




In Re; Iaying out a propoée'd.
Road in Croyle Township,

e

In the Court of Quarter Sessions
of Cambria County, Penna,
!o. 7, l[arch Seasion-. 1938

Cambria County, Penna.
ROTIGE OF VIEW

Ve, the undersigned Vliewersg appointed by the above
ramed Court, for the purpose of viewing for a proposed publie -
read in Oroyle Township, Qambria Qounty, Pennsylvania, beglmning
on the Portage-¥ilmore Brick Road, distance.Seven Hundred Ninety-
two {792) feet from where .the said Portage-Wilmore Brick Road ;
interadats with ‘an Amiesite Road, likewise leading to Porta.ge, and -
the plade of ending being on a road leading fram Lovett to. . . !
Beaverdale, known.as route #869, &istancé Two Thousand l‘our Eundred -
Fifty-thres. (2453 ) ‘feet fram where said Beaverdale Road, known a8 .
route #869, ihtersécts with the Portage-¥ilmore Brick Road, the .
distance of said proposed road .from begimning to ending being B
approximately one (i) mile, will meet ai the placeé of begimning .-
D, 1938 at 10:00 o'clock A.M, (Edatern

oy,

on the 6th day of July A.
Standard Time) for the purpose of perfomming the duties of our
appointment, at wh:i.oh tima ‘and . p.‘l.a.ce alJ. mtarestad peraona may
appear,” , .
.o ) ;' .
- i 8. E. DICKEY
June 20,1938 LR . Viéwers ° - B (

L

i-
+*
4
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No, 7 HMarch Sessions, 1938.

——

In the Court of Quarter |

Sessions of Cambria
County, Pennsylvania.

In Re: Laying Out of a
Proposed Public Road or’
Highway in the Township
of Croyle, County of
Cambria €mumkyx and State
of Pennsylvania..

TESTIMONTY

. FRANK J. MYFRS
OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER
FOR THit
. Fon‘nr—Snvnnm .Iumcuu. DISTRICT
. -..__'- WV PIMEYL‘ANIA '




FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-BEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSEURG, PA,

——

In He: Laying Out of a
Proposed Puplic Road or

Highway in the Tovmship
of Croyle, County of Cambria
and State of Pennsylvania.

Stenographert's Certificate

EXCEPTANTS!?
TESTIMONY :

Maus, F. L.
Weaver, Harold
Maus, Paul

PETITIONEKRS®
TESTIMONY ;

Dickey, &. E.
Jencks, 5. H.

Law, Samuel
Humbert, Frank
Humbert, Frank Jr.
Yanich, Andrew

Direct
Ex.

O

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SES-
SIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA.

No. 7 March Sessions, 1938.

Cross- Re-Direct Re-Cross-
Ex.

Ex. Ex.

3
14
17

22
50
5E
34
38
40

5
15
18
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FRANK J. MYEFRS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-BEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSBURG. PA.

@,
®
@,

In Re: Laying out of a
Proposed Public Road or
Highway in the Township
of Croyle, County of
Cambria and State of
Pennsylvania.

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS
OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 7 March Sessions, 1938.

Ebensburg, Pa., February 28, 19&9.

APPEARANCES:
For the Petitioners: Mahlon J. Baumgardner, Esqg.

For the Exceptants: Ohettig & Swope, Esgs., by
Thomas A. Swope, Esq.

And now, February £8, 1939, exceptions having been
filed to the filing of the report of the board of viewers, and
an answelr filed to said exceptions, in the above captioned case,
it is 2greed by and between the parties hereto that depositions
be iaken before Frank J. Myers, official court stenographer, and
the administration of the oath by the said Frank J. llyers to
have the same force and effect as though depositions were taken
before one of the.honorable‘judges of said court; and further,
that sald Frank J. llyers transcribe the testimony here intro-
duced and file the same of reco;d in the office of the clerk of

courts of Cambria County, Pennsylvénia.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

I move that the proceeaings that have to do with the
exceptions be dismissed for the reason that the affidavit of
Fred L. iMaus, agent for Ella Maus, does not contain, in the af-
fidavit, that the exceptions are not taken for the purpose of

delay, or that they verily believe that an injustice had been

.




done- ’

BY MR. SWOPE:
We now ask leave to amend the record and ask that Mr.
Myers, the person designated to take depositions, swear llr.

Maus in order that he may make affidavit in accordance with

FA,

the exception made by Mr. Baumgardner.

Fred L. Maus, being duly called, and sworn, made af-
fidavit to the effect that the matters set forth in the foregoing
exceptions are true and correct, as he verlly believes, and that
the exceptions are not filed for the purpose of delay, but be-

cause an injﬁstice has been done to Ella sioss.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNEK:
Vie object to the admission of the testismony iluscfar us
the affidawit is concerned in which Mr. Maus adds to the affi-

davit the words that it was not done for the purpose of delay,

MYERS, OFFICIAL BTENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTAICT. ERENSBURG,

but because he feels that an injustice had been done to Mrs,

Mavus; that the affidavit 1s the essential part of the exceptlons

FRANK J.

and it is through said affidavit that the exceptions were filed

to the above number and term, and that at this time it is too
late to have the affidavit gualified to meet the requirements

of law as it pertains to the question at issue.

| , || BY MR. SWOPE: |

In answer thereto we wish to state that it is nothing
more than a mere technical objJection, if the éffidavit was made
by mr. Maus, or in the answer to the exceptions filed, the matter
was not raised; and the further fact that the affidavit could
have been taken at any time and has the same force and effect

now as it would have had the words been added at the time the

& - - . -




FRANK J, MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAFPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICY, EBENSBURG,. PA.

affidavit was tuken, on the 8th day of December, 1938.

F. L, MAUS, called, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY WR. SWOPE:

Q. Vhere do you live, ilr. Maus? A. Croyle Town-
ship, Cawmbria County .

‘ G. You are-a resident of Croyle Towﬁship and a tax-
payer in Croyile Township? A. Yes, sir.

@. How long have you lived in Croyle Township? A,
I was born and raised there.

Q. Did you see.a notice of view to lay out a proposed
road in Croyle Tovnship, Cambria County? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Did that proposed road traverse land of drs. Maus?
A. Yes, sir.

Q. Now, I show you wvhat has been marked for identifi-
Caiion as exceptants?' Exhibit No. 1 and ask you to stute what it
is? Is that the notice you saw? A. Yes, sir.

G. This is the notice of view, is it not? A. Yes,
that is the one I seen, after somebody called my attention to it.
I didn't pgy any attention to it until; I believe, Mr. Weaver
told me about it, then I went and read it to see what it was.

G. DNow, this notice says that the beginning, that the
place of beginning is: "Beginning on the Portage-Wilmore brick'
road, distance seven hundred ninety-two (792) feet from where
the saild Portage-Wilmore brick road intersects with an amlesite
road, likewise leading to Portage." Now, is there a road known
as the Portage-¥Wilmore brick road? A. Not to my knowledge.

@, And how old are you, Mr. Maus? A. T am sixty-

e et . e —— [ R —p—
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FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEYENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. KAENSEBURG, PA,

-

Six.

Q. Is there any road recognized by the description
of the Portage-Wilmore brick road? A. I don't know of any.

Q. Is there any road recégnized under the ésignation
of the Portage-Wilmore brick road? A, Not that I ever heard
tell of.

Q. Now, the notice fuither states that the 'place of
ending of said proposed road is "on a road leading from Lovett
to Beaverdale, known a§_route No. 869, distance two thousand four
hundred fifty-three (245§)pféet from where said Beaverdale road,
known as Route ﬁo. 869, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick
road." Now, the distance they laid out, the distance of the end
of the termini of the road, what distance was that from the in-
tersection of the two roads? A. Where this view came out at?

Q. Yes. A. Twelve hundred and a few feet. 1
don't knovi exactly the number of feet.

Q. Then, there was an error there of over twelve
hundred feet? A. About twelve hundred.

Q. Was this misleading, in the fact that there was a
distance of twelve hundred feet, ovér twelve hundred feet, from

the end of the termini? Was that a misleading statement, a

distance of over twelve hundred feet there? A. Well, I don't|

know. I couldn't say exactly whether it was misleading.

Q. Well, did it mislead you? Would you have known -
where to go to hac ;E?“ﬁot been there on the ground and saw fhe
pecple? A. No, I wouldn't. I wouldn't know where to go.

Q. Would you say that the Portage-Wilmore brick road
is a road that is in existence and known in that community?

A. . No, I never heard tell of such a thing as the Portage-Wilmore
brieck road. I wouldn't know where to find one.

-4




PA.

"
FRANK J.

MYXRS. OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSBURG,

Q. And the place where the road was actually laid out
and the place designated in the notlce of view where it was to be
laid out, would that cause bewilderment to persons reading the
notice, and would there be a difference in the survey and the
location of the road? A. I was figuring on the road, on

the beginning.

G. I mean as to the distance, the.difference there of

over twelve hundred feet? A. 0Oh, yes.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Well, the new road, as laid out by fhe viewers, has
its vlace of1>egihning down near your home? A. 1t was the
Lovett-Wilimore road.

Q. You call it the Lovett-Wilmore road? A. The
Lovett—wilmorefPortage road.

' Q. The Lovett-Wilmore-Portage road? A. Yes, you
can go either place on it.

Q. Now, that is the place of beginning? A. That
is where they met.

@. And do you know where the viewers had the road end,
on what highway? A. Vhy, on Route No. 869, I believe. The
Lovety-Beaverdale concrete road is where they ended.

Q. Vere you present with the viewers when they went
over the proposed road? A. I was there.

Q. How did you happen to be there? A. Well, I
heard about it through the neighbors and, in the first place, my
attention was called to it and I read the notice and wondered
what it was, and I found out later that the people had signed it,
stating that was where the road was to go through, from lLovett to

—-5-




FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ERENSBURG, PA,

the ball field, as they posted and signed it. I found out

later from others that it was Jjust going in across the brick
and not going across the hill.

Q. Did you read the entife notice, as if was posted?
is I believe it was.

Q. And some of these notices were posted on the road
as it crosses your land? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Then, of course, you also heard ﬁhe neighbors talk
about. a road being proposed to go through there and end over on
thg Lovett-Beaverdale road? A. Yes.

| Q. It was pursuant to the notice that you read along
ﬁhe proposed nevw road that you were in attendance at the view?
A. Well, no, it was to see what they were going to do across my
land. 4s far as the notice, I wouldn't know that.

Q. But you were there because notices were posted
along the road, the proposed new road? A. On my 1énd.

Q. And on your land that a view was going to be held
and on a certain date, which was on the &th day of July, 1938,
at ten otclock in the morning? A. I believe.

Q. Did you go with the viewers from the time they
started on the Portage-Lilly-Wilmore road to where they came out
on the road known as Route No. 869, leading from Lovett to
Beaverdale? A. Yes, sir.

G. Did you walk with the viewers over the proposed
road? A. I was In the gang.

G. You didn't know that an order of court had been
made later changing the termini from two thousand four hundred
and fifty three feet to approximately twelve hundred feet, as

this road meets the road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale?

BY MR. SWOPE:

T



FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL BTENQGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSBURG. PA.

That is objected to because he has not said that he

knew asbout it and, furthermore, it is not set forth in the notice,

BY KR, BAUMGARDNER:

Q. VWhen you went along with the viewers and the men
who were present did you believe that the place where they ended,
xexe® on Route No. 869, was the point mentioned in the petition,
which wag two thousand four hundred and fifty-three feet from
where the Beaverdale road, known as Route No. 869, intersects
with the Portage-Wilmore 1oad? You didn't know the difference
in feet, that is, whether that was two thousand four hundred and
fifty-three feet, or a little over this twelve hundred feet,
vhere this new road intersects Route No. 862 with the Portage-
Wilmore brick road? A. DNo, I didn't know that.

Q. You didn't know the difference? L. No. I
wanited you to change that so the whole community on the top of
the hill would have an outlet, and you said you couldn't change
the starting point, or the view point.

G. I wasn't a viewer, Mr. Maus. You don't know
whether that point was twelve hundred feet from the intersection,
or whether it was twenty-four hundred and f{ifty-three feet from
the intersection? L. I didn't measure it at that time, no,
but I measured it afterwards.

G. The road, as it comes on to Route No. 869, does
that cross your land? A. Yes, sir. I don't own down to
the brick.

Q. It doesn't cross your land as it intersects this
1oad? A. Yes, it crosses the lower end.

Q. Do you mean the road from tne beginning? A. I

mean where you start.




MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER. FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. EBENSBURG, PA,

FRANK J.

()
®
O

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. SWOPE:
ke I show you paper murked for ideutificztion as

exceptants! Exhibit No. 2 and will ask you to state what that
is? A. Here is where they want.to come in at (Place desig-
nated by red X is the starting point). That goes from there to
this corner here (Shown on the map as a lead pencil mark). It
follows this line down through to here. There it cut across my
ground here again. I wanted the viewers to come out here. That

would have throwed them the twenty-four hundred feet.

RE-CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. The point marked X in red pencil is the sterting
point of the road as it was laid out by the viewers? A,

The first set of viewers.

Q. And that starting point is on what you call the
Wilmore-Portage road? A. No, it is the Portage-Wilmore-
Lovett road.

Q. Is that what you call the Portage-Wilmore-Lilly
road? A. No, it ain't that there. It is the Lovett-Wilmore-
Lilly road.

Q. You testified here it was the Wilmore-Portage-
Lilly road? A. No.

Q. Then, the road crosses your land up to a plan of
lots laid out by the Logan Coal Hining Company? A. The Logan
Coal Company.

Q. Then, from that point it follows your land and the
Logan Coal Company's plot to a point, and you point on here it
follows your land to a point three hundred and ninety-two feet

from the land of the Logan Coal Cowpany, then from said point
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PA.

FORTY-8EVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER,

FRANK J.

three hundred and ninety-two feet to the place of ending it goes
through your land, is that right? A. Yes,

Q. Now, you say, Mr. iaus, that you didn't know whether
this point was twenty-four hundred énd thirteen feet, o1 twelve
hundred feet, from the "intersection, as designated on the notice?
A. Not until after I measured it.

Q. Did you know when you walked with the viewers that
the termini of the road was changed from’one point to another,
on the road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale? . A. No, I
told you I didn't until I measured it.

Q. You didn't insist, then, that the viewers should
follow tne course? A, I insisted that they should follow
the course here, certainly I did. I insisted on coming out here,
instead of crossing my land. (Crossing designated as south
fifty-four degrees west eight hundred and twelve feet and shown
by dotted 1ed pencil mark).

G. If they would have followed this course, south
fifty-four degrees west eight hundred and twelve feet, how far

up the Lovett-Beaverdale road would the terminus have been from

where it is at present? A. Man, I am no engineer. I figure

it would have thrown them on what they figured it, twenty-four
hundred feet.

Q. What is the distance from the dotted line, as it
intersects with the highway, and where, according to your figures,
the proposed road intersects with the other highway? A. I
don't know that. I never measured that, that new road. The
road cuts right through here. This is the old original road.

I wented them to put it so it would come out here and hit this
0ld original mountain road. -

Q. And again I ask you, The road, the terminus on the

-9-
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FRANK J. MYRRSE, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. ERENSBURG,

(
)

Beaverdale-Lovett road, is not on your land? A. No, Lovett
lies in betweeh-me and the concrete road. The coal company is
between me and the concrete road.

iQ. Do you know the approkimate distance from your
land to the road to, Lovett, to the intersection? A. No, I
don't knoﬁithatl i _

G. You don't know that? ~ A. No.

Q. You say that this road,'as laid out by the viewers,

is not the best réad that could be laid out for the people that

are affected thereby?

BY HMR. SWOPE:

' He doesn't say that in his exceptions. The only
thing at issue here is the proper termini of the roads. The
question is objected to as incompetent, irrelevant and imma-

terial,
(The last guestion is read to the witness).

BY THE WITNESS:
A, I would say no.

KE~-DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. SWOPE:

Q. Then, the only reason, fir. Msus, that you have
to objecting to the road as laid out by the viewers is because
it was not laid out according to the contents of the notice
posted, and not for the reason that the ground taken was through
your land, is that right? A. Well, yes, in a way, and I al-
ways figured that the road should benefit the majority of the

nublic, and not just a part of then.

Q. 4nd if the end of the road had gone as the notice
-10-
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FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL BSTENOGRAFHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSBURG, PA.

called for it would have then come cut at the place that you
thought would be the better road, is that correct? A. No.

Q. I mean the twenty -four hunédred and fifty feet?

A. It wouldn't have made a better foad, but the beginning of
the road is what I made objection to, on account of cutting
water away from my place at this polut here. 1 have a spring
on iy land that kept the people on the hill. By making the
road here it cut this water from me and throws this tweive or
fifteen acres idle.

(Viitness refers to point x on the line to a point
designated as 0 in red pencil).

. Then, you would say that the notices posted were
vague and Indefinite and erroneous and misleading, the notice
which was posted by them, being exceptants! Exhibit No. 17
A; Yes.

Q. And that the notice to view is further erroneous,--
¥ould you say that the notice to view is further erroneous and
misleading and would cause people to become bewildered by reading
the same due to the fact that the notice shows the place of end-
ing of the road as twenty-four hundred and fifty-three feet from
@ celrtuin point, wihen, as a matter of fuct, itiéﬁded twelve
hunéred feet from that certain point? A, 'Yes, because any-
body would see where 1t was supposed to come out would know that

2 inan couldnt't make that without a tunnel.

RE-CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MHE. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. You had no guarrel with reference to the place of
the beginning of the road? A. Yes, sir.

G. Well, doesn't the notice say exactly where the road
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is to begin and didnt't it begin at that point? A. Well, it
begun there, but I have objections to its going there.

.Q. And you don't care s whole lot where the road ends
on the other part of the road? A. TYo.

Q. It is Jjust the part that goes through land adjacent
to the Lovett road that you are interestgd in? A. Tt will
cause me a lot of damages.

| G@. And you wouldn't care if the road ends five thousand
feet from that point, or five thousand feet from another point?
A. Yes, I would.
G. You testified that you didn't know where the road
would end? 4. I don't know.

Q. You say you would have to have a tunnel if the road
is placed twenty-four hundred and fifty-three feet from where the
Beaverdale 10ad intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick road?
A. Vell, any man who was there could see that. Was you there?

G. You are testifying. A. Well, if you was there,
any man that was there would know it wasn't a fit place for a
road, where it was supposed*to.epd;f;

G. Did you ﬁalk.acrosélthe'road that you thought was
to be ended at the certain point designated as the end of view?
A. No.

Q. Have you followed the course of the 1oad &s it was
posted to be laid out? A. The layout wasn't posted as it was
laid out &t alf. |

Q. Did you féllow the notices as they were posted?

A. I just followed the viewers.

@. You didn't follow the notices at all? A. No,

I didn't pay no more attention to them.

0. And the only notices you saw were these that went
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across your land, at the place of beginning? A. That is
where the whole thing, the whole trouble started, at the begin-
n;ng. Most of these signers was there and objected to the
starting point. -

¢. How many people living on the point marked with a
circle, how many people living on the upper side of yoﬁf land
are affected by.thé road as the viewers laid it off? A. How
many can use 1t? . -

' G. Yes. A. Four.

Q. Vould you name them? A. There ié Curt Weaver,
Andy Yanich and the tvwo Humberis.

Q. And they are désignafed on this blueprint on land
shown here in the name of Nicholas Young? A. Yes, sir.

G. And that land is laid out by the Logan Coal Company
in lots? A. T believe so;

G. And it is on these lots that these people you have

mentioned live? A. Yes, sir.

BY MdR. SWOPE:

We offer in evidence exceptants! Exhibit No. 1 and
exceptants! Exhibit No. 2. We élso offer in evidence the follow-
ing contained in the petition for the appointment of viewers:

"The place of beginning being on the Portage-Wilmore
brick road, distant seven hundred ninety-two (792) feet from
wnere the said Portaée-Wilmore brick road intersects with an
amasite road, likewise leading to Portage, and the place of end-
ing beiné on a road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as
Route No. 569, distant two thousand four hundred fifty-three
(2453) feet from where said Beaverdale road, known as Houte No.

869, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick road. The distanc
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of the said proposed road from beginning to end being approxi-
mately one (1) mile."

Ve also offer in evidence the plan of the proposed
public road situated in Croyle Towﬁshiﬁ, Cambria County, Pennsyl-
vania, beihg attached to the report of the viewers, filed to No.
7 March Sessions, 1938, in the Court of Guarter Sessions of
Cambria Coﬁnty5 Pennsylvania,'for the purpose of éhowing that
the termini of. thé road on.ﬁhe'concrete Lovett-Beaverdale road
is twelve hundred feet, 1nsteda of. twenty -four hundred and

e

fifty- _three Leet, as davextised in the notice of view, one of

]

said nectices being exceptdnts' Exhibit Ho. 1.

HAROLD v'"'E'AVEB, called, sworn.
DIRECT LKAMINATION BY MR. SWOPE:.

Q.- Whele do you live, Mr. Weaver?  A. Why, I live

'about two miles dbove Lovett, in Croyle Township.

"QJi Aind wers you at the view? A. I was not.

Q. And how long have,you.llved'in Croyle Township?
A. Oh, about twenty years, I imagine.

Q. And do you know any road comusonly designated as
the Portage-Wilmore brick road down there? A. VWell, I never
heard it called that, not tb my knowledge.

G. The notice of view states that "the place of end-
ing being on 2 road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as
Route No. 869, distant two thousand four hundred fifty-three
(2458) feet from where said Beaverdale road, known as Route No.
869, intersects with the Portage-Wilmore brick road." Now, if

that, if the ending of that road had been laid out twelve hundred
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feet from that point, instead of twenty-four hundred and fifty-
three feet from that point, would that confuse you as to the

place of ending, and would you be misled by that notice? A.
Well, if it was changed, and I didn't know about it, I imagine

it would be.

CROSS~EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. You didn't read the notice? A. No, 1 didn't.

Q. And you wouldn't say that these names, these dif-
ferent roads, may not go under other names other than what they
have been testifying to as the Portage—Wilmore brick road? A,
Well, it may go under different names, but all I hear it called
is the Wilmore-Lovett road, the road to Charley Plummers.

Q. You wouldn't say, then, that the Portage-Wilmore
brick road, as ;t intersects with an amisite road, likewise
leading to Portage and the place of ending, being on a road
leading from Lovett to Beavefdale, knowvn as Route No. 869,
distant two thousand four hundred and fifty-three feet, wouldn't
be correct? A. Well, I just wouldn't know where the Portage-
Wilmore brick road is. -

Q. Well, this isn't the only road, where this proposed
road starts, on Mrs. Maus' land, you wouldn't say that 1s the
only road that leads from Wilmore to Portage? A. No, there
are other ways. .

Q. There are other 1oads that lead from Beaverdale?
A. Yes, and other roads from Lovett.

G. You wouldn't say that some people use the expres-
sion when they are going one way,-when they are going from Port-

age to Lovett, and use another expression when they are going the
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other way? A. They may, although I never heard the expres-
sion. They may call it different names. I couldn't say that.

Q. You have said you weren't present at the view?

A. No, I wasn't present. -

Q. How far do you live from Mr, Maus'! home? A.
Oh, I would say a mile.

Q. Did you ever use the portion of the.road that
starts at this place of beginning, which wéuld_cross the Haus
tract? A. Well, no. I hauled hay up there one way, but 1
éon't-know where the road is they are talking about.

Q. It would lead off from the road? A. It led
from the road to Beaverdalé. It turned off at Lovett, to these
bedple's place.

Q. You don't know whether that is the road that is
covered by this view or not? A. I couldn't say positively,
no, sir.

Q. You do know there is a road leading from this
point on the road leading from Lovett to Wilmore? A. Yes,
there 1s a road there, leading from Lovett to Wilmore.

Q. 'That has béén ﬁsed, that is, the road past Hr.
Maus? landfﬁp;inéoxth;s settlement of the Logan Coal Coupany?
A. Well, I wouldn't say it. went clear through.

| Q. You say you hauled something over that road?
A. I hauled hay up to a place in there. It actually follows
tﬁe éement road to Beaverdale. It.juét goes up along the bank,
in the direction of Mr. Maus'! place.

G. Do you know whether or not there is a road leading
at the Maus lund, a road leading from Portage to Wilmore? A.
Do you mean was there a used road up there?

Q. Yes. A. I couldn't say that.
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Q. If there is, you never used it? L. No.

Q. The hay you hauled in there you hauled in from the

other side? A. Yes, from Lovett.

BY HMR. SVWOPE:
It is admitted that the notices put up by the bourd of
viewers in this case are the same as eiceptants' Exhibit No. 1,

and that ten or twelve of the same viere posted.

PAUL MAUS, called, sworn..
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MAUS:

Q. You are the son of Ella Maus, the owner of this
1and;ﬂare you not? A. Yes, sir, I am.

Q. And you were born and raised on the Maué farm?
A. Yes, I was. |

Q- and were you at the view?  A. No, I wasn't
there. |

Q. Did yoﬁ read the notice of view? A. Yes, I

did read the notice.

Q. And do you know of any road in Croyle Township known

as the Portage-Wilmore road, brick road? A. No, I dontt.

'‘Q. You were interested in this land? A. Yes, 1

G. In this view, as it affected your mother's land?
A. Yes.

Q. Vould you say that the designation of the point
of beginning being set forth as the Portage-Wilmore brick road

would tend to confuse people? A. Yes, it would.
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Q. Now, the point of ending is designated in the
notice of view as being two tnousana four nunared and fifty-
three feet distant from where the Beaverdale Road, known &s
Route No. 869, interseéts with the fortage-Wilmore road, whereas
the road as actually laid out is a distance of t%elve hundred
feet from the designated point? A. That is right.

Q. Vas that change such as would confuse you in the
location of the road? A. Well, it would have if I had been
there.

Q. And did the designation of the starting point and
the designation of the changing of the ending of the road cause
you to become'beﬁildered and confused as to the location of this

road? A. It would have. I wouldn't have known where the

‘road should have been.

CrOSE~-wAAMINATION BY Mit. BAUMGAnDNEn:

Q. You weren't at the view? A. No, I wasn't at
tne first view.

Q. Do you stay with your father? A. Yes, I do.

: and Wilmore
¢. What do you call the road thut leads to Portage /

from Lovett? A. Where it passes the starting of this road?
Q. Yes. A. I call it Charley Plummer's brick
road.
Q. You call it Charley Plummer's brick road? A.

That is what I know it as.

Q. A lot of people call it the Lovett-Portage road
and others call it the Lovett-Villmore road and still others nay
call it the Portage-Wilmore road, as far as you know? A. I

don'tt know.
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Q. You knew where the road started when you saw the
notice posted, did you not? A. I had an idea.

Q. You had an idea that it started on the road that
had been used for gquite a number of‘years, where the first notice
was posted, is that correct? A. I thought it would start
there; I waSn't.sure. _ _

Q. Well, would you have us believe that the point at
the ﬁlaég of beginning of the road was not definite, or certain,

that you didn't know where it would begiﬁ, according to the

notice? A. 1 wasn't sure, no.
Q. You wasn't sure? A. No, sir.
Q. Did you read the whole notice? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you know where the viewers met? You weren't
there. Did you follow the notices over the proposed road to be
laid out, as posted by the viewers, prior to the time they made
the vieﬁ? A. DNo, I did not.

Q. Then you wouldn!t be in a position to know whether
it was twelve hﬁndred'feet ffoﬁ a certain point, or twenty-four
hundred feet from a.perﬁaiﬁ.ﬁpint? A. DNo, I wouldn't know

that.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. SWOPE:
. If you were directed to go to the Portage-Wilmore
brick road, in Croyle Township, would you know where to go?

A. No, I wouldn't know where to go.

RE-CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGAHDNER:
Q. If you were directed to go, to travel the road
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‘ceptants in this case on September 10, 1938.

from Lovett and Wilmore to Portage, would you know which road
to travel? A. Not exactly.

Q. You know this road, where the road is supposed to
be laid out as a highway, has its piace of beginning on the
Charley Plummer brick rocad, is that correct? A. That is

correct.

BY MR. SWOPE:

We offer in evidence the exceptions filed by the ex-

EXCEPTANTS REST.

BY iiR. BAUMGARDNEHR:

We wish to offer in evidence the amended petition for
the appointment of viewers, entered to the above number and term,
stating that the place of beginning being on the Portage-Wilmore
brick road, distant seven huadred and ninety-two (792) feet from
where the.said PortagefWilmore brick road intersects with an
amasite road, 1ikewisé'£eadiﬁ§fﬁo Portaée and the place of ending,
in the first petition, b'eing' h a.1cad leading from Lovett to
Beaverdale, known as Route No. 869; dlstant two thousand four
hundred and fifty-three’ (245e) feet, was inadvertently wrong and
thaet the place of ending is on phg SalQ.TOdd.leddlng from Lovett
to Beaverdale, known as Houte Né. 869;'distént tﬁelve hundre&
(1200) feet from where said Beaverdale road, known as Route No.
869, interéects with the Portage-Wilmore brick road. This amend-
ed petition for changing the termini of the road, .on Route No.

869, was signed by the court on June 27, 1938.

BY MR. SWOPE:
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That is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and immaterial and it is objected to further for the reason that
the description, as contained in the alleged petition to amend,

petition for appointment of viewers, does not show the corrected

O
0
(

distanc& in the notiée of the viewels posted_in this case.

BY MH. BAUMGARDNER:

In answer to that we wish to quote part of the decree
of the court, dated the 27th day of June, 1938, that "the court
do permit amendment of same as prayed for in said petition and
that the viewers appointed in the formex pétition proceed to
ﬁerform thelr respective duties and that the clerk of courts of
said County of Cambria notify the chairman of the board of view-
ers of the presenting of the within petition and of this decree."

And also dnswér, in the second place, that iir. Maus
and all the parties interested in this view, having presented
themselves before the viewers, o the déy set forth in the notice,

and having traversed the entire proposed road, are now estopped

FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL BSTENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSBEURG, PA.

from taking advantage of any defect in the notice, having waived

same by their presence in attending said view.

BY MR. SWOPE:

The order of the court is objJected to as being incou-
petent, lirrelevant and immsterjal, as the court does not presume
te affect any person's right without notice to them. The notice

of view does not contain the changed location of this highway.

The rights of the parties here are protected by exceptions duly
taken prior to the final oxrder of the court relative to this
highway. The owner of this land had no notice whatsoever of any

||petition for appointment of viewers amended, or any order of

&1~
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the court thereon and, therefore, cannot in any wise be affected
by sesid order of court. Fﬁrther, in unswer te the statement of
ir. Baumgardner, counsel for the exceptants wish to state that
all of the parties interested were ﬂot present at the view. All

of the parties interested in a public road are all of the citizens

A,

' of the township, whether present at the view or not. We ask that

the statement that all of the parties interested in the view be-

ing present at the view be stricken from the record.

S. E. DICKEY, galled, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION ﬁY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Ir. Dickey, you are a member of the permanent
‘board of viewers of Cambria County? A. I am.

Q. VWere you chairman of the board of viewers that was
appointed by the court to go with Ir. Jencks and MHr. Kzylor to

go into the necessity of laying out a public highway? A. I

FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAFHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSEURG

was,

Q. Entered to No. 7 March Sessions, 1938, in the Court
of Quarter Sessions of Cambria Qﬁunty? A. Yes.

G. Pursuant to sald order of court what did you do?
A. Prepared notices of view and posted them, according to law.

After the time specified in the notice we proceeded with the view.

After posting the notices I received & decree from the court
amending the ending of the location of the proposed highway.
The contents of the change was made known publicly at the meeting
of the view, before we proceeded.

Q. Do you know when you posted the notices, what day?

A+ The notices are dated on June the 20th, 1938, and I believe

1 -

m a B e - o mEA— e o o m et e - -




FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHER, FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSELUNG, PA,

()
O
O

they were posted on or about that time.

§¢. That would be how many days prior to the day of
the view? L. The dey set forth, the day of the view, was
July the 6th. Tnat would be sixteeﬁ days inclusive from that
date. Perhups the notices may have been posted a day or two
following the date.

| @. After you received notice from the clerk of coﬁrts
that the amended petition with reference to changing one of the
termini, on Rpute No. 869, did you post new notices? A. I
did not.

@. Did vou think it was necessary to post new notices?

BY MR. SWOPE:
That is objected to as calling for a legal conclusion

from the witness.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. You may answer the question. A. Inasmach as
the notices had alreudy been posted, it was my opinion that it
was not necessary to post additional notices, as the amended

courses could be made known during the view.

BY MK. SWOPE:

¥We move that this testimony be stricken out.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

For what reason?

BY KR. SWOPL:
As calling for a legal conclusion from the witness and,
further, it is incompetent, irrelevant and immaterial, not stat-

ing any fact.
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BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Were all of the viewers present, at the place of
the beginning, as advertised in the notice? A. All the
viewers were present, yes. .

Q. Wés Mr . Maus there? A. He was.

Q. Was Mr. Yanich and Mr. Humbert there, if you re-
call? A. Well, there was gquite a crew there. I don't re-
call all the names, but I think the two gentlemen you named wele
pfesent.

Q. The notice you gave, thié notice of the petition
being amended as to the change of the termini on the road lead-
ing from Lovett to Beaverdale, was given to you, not only to the

vievers, but the parties in interest and others that were there?

BY MR. SWOPE:

That is objected to as to the parties in interest.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

G. Well, to all the persons that were present? A.
That is right, the notice was given to tﬁe persons present.

Q. Did Mr. iaus make any objection to the notice?
A. No objections were made at all as to the location of the end-
ing of the road at no time during the view.

¢. Did Mr. Maus accompany the viewers and others from
the place of beginning to the place of ending of the proposed
highway, do you recall? A. He did.

Q. Do you recall whether or not the supervisors were
present at that view? A. They were.

Q. Did they accompény the viewers and others firom the

point of beginning to the place of ending of said proposed high-
way ? A. They did.
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Q. Do you recall of any objections being made by any
one in attendance at that view with reference to the change of
the termini of the road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale?

A. There were no objections.

BY MR. SWOPE:

This is objected to as being incoumpetent, irrelevant
and immaterial. The persons who followed the viewers at the
time of the view did not know that the viewers were going to
locate the road there;.they didn't know that they were going

to approve the road.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

G. When did you file youxr report? A. I believe
it was filed on July the 1llth, 1958.

Q. The map attached to the viewers! r eport, made part
of the viewers!'! r eport and filed shows the layout of the road
from the place of beginning to the place of ending? A. It
does.

(. And does the report of the viewers give the metes
and distances, the courses and distances, as indicated on the
blueprint? A. It does.

Q. The place‘of“beginning is on a road leadigzzﬁilmore
to Portage, or from Portage to Wilmore, is that correct? A.

The beginning is on a brick road designated as the Portage-

‘Wilmore brick road and being the brick road leading from Loveti

to Portage, or Wilmore.
¢. And the place of ending designated on the blueprint
is twelve hundred feet distant from the road leading from Portage
to Wilmore and known as Route No. 8697 A. That is correct.
Q. If the road would have followed the course twenty-
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hundred feet high, which you would have to put an incline plane

O
Q

four hundred and fifty-three feet, on the ﬁiace of intersection
of the Lovett Hoad, the Ioad leading from Lovett to Beaverdale,

on Route No. 869, what would you say as to that terminus? A.
It was inaccessible. It wasn't praﬁtical for a road to be laid

out at that point for the reason that immediately adjacent to

the State Highway Route No. 869 is a high precipice, nearly one

on to get down. It was the concensus of opinion of the persons
present that thét was an impracticable termini and it was fur-
ther stated by other persons present that the original Inter-
section there where the termini was to be was imprachicable and
that it ought to be at the place it was described in the amended
petition, for the reason that there is an existing road at that
point, and that is where they thought it was to start, and the

other distence must have been in error, in the original petitlon.

BY MR. SWOPE:
That is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and immaterial and, further, as being a voluntary statement by

the witness.

BY Mr. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. Mr. Dickey, when you posted the notices in the firsg

instance, did you post the notices near the precipice, as you

have testified to? A., I did not. I posted them at the in-

tersection of the road, or approximately twelve hundred feet -

from the Porfage—Wilmore brick road, because I was accompanied

by several residents of the district, who stated that the twenty-

four hundred and fifty-three feet must be in error, because

this, pointing to the road intersection, was the place where

they expected the 1oad to come out on to the concrete road.
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BY MR. SVWOPE:
That is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and immaterial and hearsay testimony and not in response to the

cuestion asked.

BY HR. BAUMGARDNER:

G. HMr. Dickey, did you substantially post your ten
or twelve notices along the line which you later laid out a pub-
lic highway and so reporte& to the court? A, I did, at the
termini and along the route of the proposed road.

Q. And that was the proposed road, as the report
showed, znd filed in the clerk of courts! office? "A. AS
the report here shows, yes.

Q. And you say this road, as it intersects with Route
No. 869, follows, more or less, a road that had been nsed for

road purposes?

BY MR. SWOPE:
We object to that, because the testimony of the witness

did not give that.

BY THE WITNESS:
A. The route we laid follows very close, or practic-
ally all the way, on an old road which had been used for a long

number of years,

BY MR. SWOPE:
That is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant

and immaterial.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. And what would you say with reference to the grade
of the road laid out by you? A. Well, it was the most direct
-27—
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route and the best grade obtainable between the two points.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MH. SWOPE:
_ Q. Mr. Dickey, when-you designated these roads, you
took the names from the petitions, did you not? A, Yes.

Q. And when you called that the Portage-Wilmore brick
road, that is the name you found on the petition? A. That
is correct.

Q. And when you took the ending df the road as twenty-
four hundred and fifty-three feet from where said Beaverdale -
road, knovn as Route No. 869, intersects that Portage-Wilmore
brick road, you took that from the petition, did you not? A.
I did.

Q. And Mr. Masus was not agreeing to anything during
the whole of the view, was he? A. Well, he objected to the
road on general principles, I believe, but particularly, at the
beginning, he didn't want it to go through his woods, or some
other part of the property.

Q. Well, he was the general objector the whole way
through, was he not? A. Yes, but he had no, he didn't make
any particular objections to the ending of the 1oad. As a mat-
ter of fact, Mr. Maus went along with us and suggested that we
continue on out along his line until we came to the top of this
precipice, nesr an old road, and that we make a right-angle turn
and follow this old road back to the same place all along. Cer-
tainly, we all know this was Mr. Maus! suggestion.

Q. Now, when you went over there to post the land, you
didn't nost in accordance with your notice, did you? A. Not

as to the termini on the concrete road, because I discovered then,
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and the persons who were with me, who were some of the peti-
tionelrs, sald that that was ool winat was iutenaed.

Q. I am asking you whether you did, or whether you
did not, post the road in accordancé with the petition? A.

I am answering you, and made an explanation.

Q. And the notice of view attached to your report is
the same as the notice of view identified as exceptants! Exhibit
No. 1, is that right? A, That is correct.

Q. And the notice of view calls for the place of be-
ginning as seven hundred and ninety-two feet from where the said
Portage-Wilmore brick road intersects with an amasite road, is
that right? A. That is right.

Q. And the place of ending being on the road leading
from Lovett to Beaverdale, known as Route No. 869, distant
twenty-four hundred and fifty-three feet from where said Beaver-
dale road, known as Houte Ho. 869, intersects with the Portage-
Wilwore brick road, that is right? ne That is right. That
is in the notice. The report of the viewers also states that
the original petition was amended ten days prior to the making
of the view, correcting the location of the ending of the pro-
posed road on Route No. 869, a copy of which is heretoc attached;
that the road was laid out in accordance with the said amend-
ment. The viewers were served with the notice, being a decree:
"And now, to-wit, the 27th day of June, A. D. 1238, the within
petition having been read and considered, the court do permit
amendment of same uas prayed for in said petition and that the
viewers appointed in the former petition proceed to perform their
respective duties and that the clerk of courts of said County of
Cambria notify the chairman of the board of viewers of the pre-

senting of the within petition and of this decree. By the Court:
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McCann, P. J." U"Extract from the Record. Certified this 27th-
day of June, A. D. 1938, James M. Jones, Clerk of Courts.™

This for the purpose of showing that the decree was received a

number of days after the notices had been posted.

BY MR. SWOPE:
That is obJjected to as being incompetent, irrelevant

and immaterial.
RECESS UNTIL 1:15 O'CLOCK P. M., TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1939.

AFTERNOON SESSION, TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1939.

S. . JENCKS, called, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Mr. Jencks, are you a member of the permanent
board of viewers of Cambria County? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Were you a viewer on the road to be laid out start-

ing on the land of Mrs. Fred liaus, in the Township of Croyle,

Cambi-ia County, entered to No. 7 March Sessions, 19387 A.

I was.
Q. Was Mr. Maus present at the view? A. Yes, sir,
Q. Was this gentleman here, lir. iaus present? A.

Yes, sir.

BY MR. SWOPE:
ObJjected to as being incompetent, irrelevant and im-

material.

BY 4R. BAUMGARDNEH:
G. Were all the viewers present? A. Yes, sir.
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Q. Were there any persons in attendance at the view
other than we have named? A. There were a number of per-

sons there, most of them living around on the. property in the
region there. -

@. Did you traverse, or travel, over the portion of
the road with the other viewers and the others who were with
you from the'place of beginning, on the Maus farm, to the ﬁlace
of ending, on the road leading from Lovett to Beaverdale? A.
Yes, sir.

@+ Do you recall whether or not Mr. Dickey made an
announcement &t the beginning of the hearing, at the place of
beginning, with reference to an amended order of court? Do you
recall of him having made that? A. Well, he might have. We
were scattered around there.

Q. You dont't recall that he did? A. No.

Q. Was the road that you traversed, from the place of
beginning to the point of ending, laid out by the board of view-
ers and reported so in your report filed in the office of the
clerk of courts? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Was the road as you had laid it out substantially

on an old sbandoned 1oadbed? A. Very close to it, yes, sir.

BY HR. SWOPL:

ObJjected to as being incompetent, irrelevant and im-

material,

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. WVWas the portion of the road at the point of begin-
ning a 1road that was used by someone? A, Oh, yes, consider-

ably used.

BY MR. SWOPE:
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ObJected to as being incoupetent, irrelevant and im-

material.

BY THE WITNESS:

It appeared to be an old road.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Was the portion of the road that you are testifying?

to now the road that crosses the land of Mrs. Fred Maus, at the
place of beginning? A. Yes.

G. Do you recall whether or not Hr. Maus made any
statement as to the road ending at the point of ending? A.

I didn't hear him say anything.

BY MK. SWOPE:

Ob jected to as being incompetent, irrelevant and im-

material.

NO CROSS-EXAMINATION.

SAMUEL LaAW, called, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY iHR. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. VYhere do you live, Mr. Law? A. Heilwood,

Indiana County, Pennsylvania.

Q. How long have you lived down there? A. Four
years. X
- Q. Did you formerly reside in Beaverdale? A. I did,
Q. How long ago? A. - I left there on January the

1st, 1ex7.
Q. By whom were you employed at that time? A. The

Logan Coal Company at that time had the entire use of my services.
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Q. And how long had you been employed by the Logan
Coal Company prior to January 1, 18277 A. TFrom about May
the lst, 1921.

Q. Vhat, among other things, did you do? A, I
was mining engineer, a resident mining engineer for the Logan
Coal Compeny .

@. Mr. Law, do you recall of having made a survey

over the land of Mrs. Ella Maus some years ago? A. 1 do.

BY MR. SVIOPE:
This is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and immaterial. We would like to have an offer as to what you

propose tc prove by this witness.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

We propose to prove by the witness on the stand that
he made a survey of a portion of the road laid out, as it crosses
the land of Mrs. Ella Maus, up to the line of the Logan Coal

Combany.

BY Mk. SWOPKE:

For what purpose?

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
For the purpose of showing that the road, as laid out,
traverses the same portion of the road as surveyed by Mr. Law,

and was used by the Yaniches for a number of years.

BY MR. SWOPE:
This is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and imrsterial and not within the matter at issue and the ex-

ceptions filed thereto.
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(The last question is read to the witness).

BY THE WITNESS:
A. I do.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

@. Do you recall how long ago? A, Not the exact
years, but I would say before 1925.

Q. 4ind where did that survey begin, if you recall?
A. On the land of Frank Humbert and ran to a brick road leading
from Lovett and ending either at Wilmore or Portage.

Q. You don't recall what the length of that was in
feet? A. No, I don't.

Q. But it started at the land of Andrew Yanich and
ended on the brick road leading from Lovett to Wilmore or
Portage? - A. It started on Frank Humbert'!s land and ended

on tnis brick road leading from Lovett{ towards Portage and

¥Wilmore.

Q. Did you make a blueprint of it? A. I don't

recall.

BY MR. SWOPE:

We now move that all of the testimony of the witness
be stricken out for the reason that the sasme is incompetent,

irrelevant and immaterizl.

NO CROSS—EXAMTNATION.

FRANK HUMBERT, called, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. Vhere do you live, ir. Humbert? A. Lovett, on
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top of the hill there, what you call Sidman.
Q. Youwr post office is Sidman? A. Yes.

G. And where is your home? A. Well, up above,
in Croyle Township. .
Q. Does your land adjoin the land of idrs. Fred Haus?

A, Yes, sir.

G. And who lives next to you? A. MNr. Yanich.
G. Frow whom did you buy? A. TFrom the Logan
Coal Company .

Q. How long ago did you buy from the Logan Coal Com-

pany ? A. 1gis8.
@. 19187 A. Yes, sir. 1919, 1 mean.
Q. Do you have the deed here? A. Yes, sir.

(Déed produced by witness).

Q. When did you buy? A. On the 28th day of
Novenber, 1919.

Q. Do you know whether the Logan Coal Company has a

number of lots up in the neighborhood where you live?

BY MR. SWOPE:
This is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant

and immaterial.

BY MEK. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. The guestion is, Do you know whether or not the
Logan Coal Coupany has made & survey for a number of lots to

sell up where you live? A. Sure, because 1 buy there.

BY MR. SWOPE:
Objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant and im-

material.
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BY 4H. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. How do you get into and out of your home that you
to
bought from the Logan Coal Company, £x¥zm/the road leading from

Lovett to Wilmore or Portage?

BY MR. SWOPE:
This is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and immaterial and not having anything to do with the matter at

issue at this time.

BY THE WITNEGS:
L. Well, I used to walk to Beaverdale. I have got
no horse now and I have just to walk to the road, over to the

brick road there. For nineteen years I walk there.

BY kR. BAUMGARDNER:
Q.' Did you use a road intersecting with the brick
road leading from Lovett to Portage or Wilmore? Did you use

that road?

BY MR. SWOPE:
Objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant and im-

material.

BY Mi. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Mr. Humbert, how long have you used a road leading
off the brick road going from Lovetft to Wilmore oxr Portage,
past your property? A. To go by horse, fifteen or sixteen

years, anyhow.

BY iR. SWOPE:
That is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant

ané immaterial.
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BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
Q. And when was the last time you used this road?
A. Vhen they put notice up, no trespassing.

Q. When was that notice,'no trespassing, put up?

A. About two months.

BY MR. SWOPE:

Is it agreed that all the testimony will be taken under
the objection of counsel for the exceptants so that we can save
some time here? We object to all of this testimony as being in-

competent, irrelevant and immaterial.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

@. And when you éot a no£ice not to use this road,
yYou quit using it? A, fes. |

Q. Did this man Law, that just testified, make a '
survey of that road? A. Yes, sir, he did.

;. About how long ago? A. 0Oh, about twelve or
fourteen years ago, I guess, fifteen. I don't know how long

any more.

BY MR. SWOPE:
We now move that all of the testimony of this witness
be stricken from the record as being incompetent, irrelevent

and immaterial.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. SVWOPE:

Q. How many ways do you have to get out from your
place? A. One way, to fly out.

@. You have that way they testified about and you have

another way, haven't you? A. T walk out. I have no car. I
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go to Beaverdale on the road.

FRANK HUMBERT, JR., called, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY #R. BAUMGARDNER:

Q. Where do you live, Frank? A. I live in Croyle }
Township. _

Q. Do you live near your father? A. Yes, sir,
adjoining to my father.

Q. Are you married? = A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you have & home there? A, Yes, sir.

Q. How long have you used the road from your home
down past Maus' place, down to where that road intersects the

road leading from Lovett to Wilmore or Poxrtage?

BY MR. SWOPE:

This is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant
and immaterial. We object to all testiﬁony along this line and
it is agreed that all testimony along the line of this question-
ing shall be taken under objection of counsel for the exceptants

and exception.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

G. All right, you may answer the question? A
Well, I have been using that road,--¥Well, I would say for nine-
teen yeals we have been traveling over that road by walking on
it, until Mr. Maus gave us permiséion to build a road there, and

that is what we have travelled since Mr. Msus gave us that per-

ii mission, and Mrs. Maus.

Q. Was that right given you before bMr. Law made the
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survey? A. It was about a year or two before that.

Q. Were you there when Mr. Law made the survgy?
L. Yes, sir, I was there.

G. Do you know how long it took Mr. Law to make the
survey? A. No, I have no idea.

Q. Do you know whether or not Mr. Maus was there
when Mr. Law made the survey? A. VWell, I couldn't tell you
that. |

Q. DBut ir. Maus didn't stop him? A. No; and on
different occasions when we were filling the road lMir. Maus said
we would have a nice road at the time.

Q. And how long have you been using this road? A.
Well, with horse and wagon, I would say fourteen or fifteen
years, and before that by path.

Q. And when did you quit using the road? A. Vhen
Mr. Mans put the sign up he would have us arrested.

Q. When was that? L. Well, in December, the first

time, and in Janudry, the next time.

FRANK J. MYERS, OFFICIAL STENOGRAMHER, FORTY-SBEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, EBENSEBURG, PA,

Q. December of 1938 and January of 19397 A. That
is right.

Qe Are you using the road now? A. We are not
[[ using the road. I can't drive out. My car 1s in the garage.

Q. How many people live back in this immediate neigh-
borhood? A. There are eight people up there that can use
the road.

BY MR. SWOPE:
We move to strike out the testimony of this witness as

being incompetent, irrelevant and immaterial.
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CROSS-EXAMINATION BY iR. SWOPE:
¢+ How old are you Frank? A. Just thirty on the
21st of this month.

J
ANDREVW YANICH, called, sworn.

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:

R+ VWhere do you live, andy? A. I live next to
Mr. Humbert'!s. .

Q. Are you married? A. No, sir.

Q. Do you stay with your father? A. Yes, sir.

Q. IHow long have you used & road past the home of
Mrs. Fred Maus, leading from your property? A. Since the
time we fixed +that road. It is going on fifteen years we are
up there.

. Does your father own the property that you live
in? A. Yes, sir.

Q. From whom did he buy? A. TFrom Lizzott.

BY iR. SVOPE:

It is agreed between counsel for the exceptants and
counsel for the petitioners that all of the testimony relative
to the use of the road shall be taken under & general objection
by counsel for the exceptants, the same being incowpetent, ir-

relevant and immaterial.

BY MH. BAUMGARDNER:
¢. But the land that you and your father live on now
was originally a part of the Logan Coal Company tract of land?

A. Yes, sir, 1t was.
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Q. Did the Logan Coal Company tract of land provide
for streets and highways? A. Yes, it diad.

Q. Were you present when Mr. Law made a survey for
a road leading from your tract of 1énd dovn to where the road
intersects with the Lovett road? A. No.

Q. You weren't present when that survey was made?
A. No.

Q. Do ydu know whethel o1 not kir. Law made a survey

of the road? A. Yes, I know it.

Q. Vhat, if anything,did you do with reference to the

road he swrveyed?

BY HR. SWOPE:

Q. You received that information from other people?
A. No, the survey was cut out there. That is how we begun to
work on that road. Humbert showed me the way Law cut out the
road.

This is objected to as being hearsay.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
G. How do you know Mr. Law made the survey? A,

Viell, Humberts had the receipts from Law for surveying that.

BY MR. SWOPE:

This is objected to as belng hearsay.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER: _

Q. Did anyone tell you of that who was present when
the survey was made? A. DNo.

Q. All you.know about the swvey is what you heard
other people say about it? A. Yes, and they had receipts

for it.

4]
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Q.
ceipt.

Q.
the survey.

Q.

G

BY #R. SWOPH:

~

C @
Did you have a receipt? A, Yes, I had a re-
What kind of a receipt did you have? A, For
Vhose receipt? A. Sam Law's receipt.
The man who testified? A. Yes, sir.

This is hearsay and we stil) object to it.

BY MLR. BAUMGARDNER:

Qe

Did the people who lived back in this section of

Croyle Township on this Logan Coal Company layout do anything

by way of making improvements on the road as it was used, on the

road leading from your place and intersecting with the Lovett

road? A.

Q.

Yes, we did.

VWhat did you do? A. ¥Well, we hauled rock and

made it so we could use it and we kept on fixing it up until

this last time, when we had this trouble with Maus there. He

told us to go ahead and fix it up at first.

G.

When did you gquit using that road? A, Some

time in December, 1938.

Qe

That was after the viewers had their view? A.

Yes, sir, after the viewers was there.

Q.

Why did you quit using it? A.

for trespassing.

Ge
Q.
airested us,
Q.

Same person.

How often were you arrested? A, Twice.
¥ho arrested you? A.

a son of Fred and Mrs. Maus.

And who arrested you the second time? . The

We was arrested

The first time Paul Maus
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Q. You had a hearing in both cases? A. Yes, sir.
Q. And you finally took an appeal in the last case?

A. Yes, sir.

BY HMH. SWOPL:

We want an objection on the record relative to all
testimony in regard to the arrests made for trespassing on this
land for the reason that the same is incompetent, irrelevant and

immaterial and has nothing whatsoever to do with this case.

BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
§. Have you used the road since the last arrest?

A, No, sir.

BY MR. SWOPE:
Ve now move to strike out the testimony of the witness

as being incompetent, irrelevant and immaterial.
NO CROSS-EXAMINATION.

BY MR. BAUHGARDNER:

In addition to the papers which have been offered in
evidence by both counsel for the exceptants and the petitioners,
all other papers not heretofore offered, and particularly the re-
port of the viewers, showing that they filed they filed their re-
port pursuant to an order to view on July 11, 1938, are now of-

fered in evidence.

BY MR. SVWOPE:
¥e object to this report,. especially in view of the
fact that there was a petition for a review, and the review was

made, and the report of the same was made to the court.

—4%—
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BY MR. BAUMGARDNER:
Vle also offer in evidence the answer of the petitioners

to the exceptions filed by the exceptants.

BY LIR. SWOPE:

The offer 1s objected to for the reason that the sanme

PA,

is incompetent, irrelevant and immaterial and not evidence in

this case.

PETITIONERS REST.

TESTIMONY CLOSED.

FORTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, XDENSEBURG,

FRANK J. MYERS. OFFICIAL 8TENCGRAFHER.
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I hereby certify that the proceedings and evidence
are fully contained and accurately in the notes taken by me on
the nearing of the above cause, and that this copy is a true and

correct transcript of the same.

oo I Dot

Offic Stenothpher.
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